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MESSAGE FROM MANAGING DIRECTOR

Hon’ble Shareholders,
It is my great pleasure to welcome you all to the 21st Annual General Meeting of Rangpur Dairy & Food
Products Limited for the year ended June 30, 2025, which will be held on December 22, 2025. As usual,
the Annual Report, containing the Directors’ Report and other statutory statements as required by
applicable laws and regulatory authorities, has already been circulated for your kind perusal.

The business environment during the year under review was marked by significant challenges. The
ongoing war and the persistent foreign currency (U.S. Dollar) crisis have had far-reaching impacts on
both global and domestic markets. You are all aware that almost all industries in the country are passing
through a difficult phase, and our company is no exception.

Despite these adversities, we have continued to pursue our commitment to growth and sustainability.
Rising prices of raw materials, higher production costs, increasing electricity and fuel expenses, and
sustained inflationary pressures have affected our profitability. Although sales increased during the year,
profits were adversely impacted by the sharp escalation in input costs.

During the financial year 2024–2025, the Company achieved a net profit after tax of Tk. 46.11 million,
while total revenue stood at Tk. 1,244.0 million, slightly higher than the previous year. Earnings per share
(EPS) was Tk. 0.61. The decline in net profit was mainly due to increased financial Interest, corporate tax
rate from 15% to 22.5% raw material prices, higher production and distribution costs, and overall
inflationary pressure in the economy. Additionally, intensified market competition and rising utility
expenses affected the Company’s gross margin.

Before concluding, I would like to extend my sincere appreciation to the Government authorities, private
sector partners, and civil society organizations for their continued efforts in promoting good governance
and protecting shareholders’ rights.

Finally, on behalf of the Board of Directors, I express our heartfelt gratitude and appreciation to all our
shareholders, customers, suppliers, employees, and other stakeholders for their steadfast support,
confidence, and encouragement.

With best wishes for your continued prosperity and success.

Place: Dhaka Engr. M. A. Kabir
Date: November 01, 2025 Managing Director
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901,919,952
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UNCLAIMER & UNPAID CASH DIVIEDND:

Year
2023-2024

2022-2023

2021-2022

2020-2021

2019-2020

2433

2247

2522

2488

2669

279,551.00

416,599.00

501,058.00

287,252.40

404,694.60

Total 1,889,155.00

No. of Shareholders Amount (Tk)

Total unpaid & unclaimed cash dividend of the company was total tk. 18,89,155 as on
30.06.2025. Details are as bellow:
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Sd/-
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1(1) The total number of members of a company’s Board of Directors
(hereinafter referred to as “Board”) shall not be less than 5 (five) and more
than 20 (twenty).

√

1(2) Independent Directors

1(2)(a)

At least 2 (two) directors or one-fifth (1/5) of the total number of directors
in the company's Board, whichever is higher, shall be independent
directors: any fraction shall be considered to the next integer or whole
number for calculating number of independent director(s): Provided that
the Board shall appoint at least 1 (one) female Independent director in the
Board of Directors of the company:

We have 2 male
independent
directors. Steps
shall be taken for
appointment of
(one) female
independent
director ASAP,

1(2)(b)(i) Independent Director does not hold any share or holds less than 1%
share of the total paid-up shares; √

1(2)(b)(ii) Not a Sponsor of the Company or non- connectivity with the company’s
sponsor or director or shareholder who holds 1% or more shares on the
basis of family relationship;

√

1(2)(b)(iii) who has not been an executive of the company in immediately preceding
2 (two) financial years; √

1(2)(b)(vi) who does not have any other relationship, whether pecuniary or otherwise,
with the company or its subsidiary or associated companies; √

1(2)(b)(v) who is not a member or TREC (Trading Right Entitlement Certificate)
holder, director or officer of any stock exchange; √

1(2)(b)(vi) Not a Shareholder/Director/Officer of any Member/TREC holder of Stock
Exchange √

1(2)(b)(vii) Not a partner or an executive or was not a partner or an executive during
the preceding 3 (Three) years of the concerned Company’s statutory
audit firm;

√

1(2)(b)(viii) who is not independent director in more than 5 (five) listed companies; √
1(2)(b)(ix) Not Convicted by a court of competent jurisdiction as a defaulter

in payment of any loan/advance to a Bank or a Non-Bank Financial
Institution;

√

1(2)(b)(x) who has not been convicted for a criminal offence involving moral
turpitude; √

1(2)(c) The independent director(s) shall be appointed by the Board and approved
by the shareholders in the Annual General Meeting (AGM); √

1(2)(d) The post of independent director(s) cannot remain vacant for more than 90
(ninety) days √

1(2)(e) The tenure of office of an independent director shall be for a period of 3
(three) years, which may be extended for 1 (one) tenure only: √

1(3) Qualification of Independent Director.

1(3)(a) Independent director shall be a knowledgeable individual with integrity who
is able to ensure compliance with financial laws, regulatory requirements
and corporate laws and can make meaningful contribution to the business;

√

1(3)(b) Independent director shall have following qualifications:

1(3)(b)(i) Business Leader who is or was a promoter or director of an unlisted
company; N/A

1(3)(b)(ii) Corporate Leader who is or a top level executive of an unlisted company
having 100 million paid up capital or of a listed company √

1(3)(b)(iii) Former official of government not below 5th Grade of Salary N/A
1(3)(b)(iv) University Teacher who has educational background in Economics or

Commerce or Business Studies or Law N/A
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1(3)(b)(v) Professional like practicing Advocate, Chartered Accountant/Cost
Accountant/Chartered Secretary or equivalent qualification; N/A

1(3)(c) (c) The independent director shall have at least 10 (ten) years of
experiences in any field mentioned in clause (b); √

1(3)(d) (d) In special cases, the above qualifications or experiences may be relaxed
subject to prior approval of the Commission. N/A

1(4) Duality of Chairperson of the Board of Directors and Managing
Director or Chief Executive Officer:

1(4)(a) The positions of the Chairperson of the Board and the Managing Director
(MD) and/or Chief Executive Officer (CEO) of the company shall be filled by
different individuals;

√

1(4)(b) The Managing Director (MD) and/or Chief Executive Officer (CEO) of a listed
company shall not hold the same position in another listed company; √

1(4)(c) The Chairperson of the Board shall be elected from among the non-
executive directors of the company; √

1(4)(d) The Board shall clearly define respective roles and responsibilities of the
Chairperson and the Managing Director and/or Chief Executive Officer; √

1(4)(e) In absence of Chairperson of the Board, for the particular Board Meeting,
Chairperson may be elected from one of non-executive directors and to be
duly recorded. N/A

1(5) The Directors’ Report to Shareholders

1(5)(i) An industry outlook and possible future developments in the industry; √
1(5)(ii) The segment-wise or product-wise performance; √
1(5)(iii) Risks and concerns including internal and external risk factors, threat to

sustainability and negative impact on environment, if any; √

1(5)(iv) A discussion on Cost of Goods sold, Gross Profit Margin and Net Profit
Margin, where applicable; √

1(5)(v) A discussion on continuity of any extraordinary activities and their
implications (gain or loss); N/A

1(5)(vi) A detailed discussion on related party transactions along with a statement
showing amount, nature of related party, nature of transactions and basis
of transactions of all related party transactions;

N/A

1(5)(vii) A statement of utilization of proceeds raised through public issues, rights
issues and/or any other instruments; N/A

1(5)(viii) An explanation if the financial results deteriorate after the company goes
for Initial Public Offering (IPO), Repeat Public Offering (RPO), Rights Share
Offer, Direct Listing, etc.;

N/A

1(5)(ix) An explanation on any significant variance that occurs between Quarterly
Financial performances and Annual Financial Statements; N/A

1(5)(i) A statement of remuneration paid to the directors including independent
directors; √

1(5)(Xi) A statement that the financial statements prepared by the management of
the issuer company present fairly its state of affairs, the result of its
operations, cash flows and changes in equity;

√

1(5)(Xii) A statement that proper books of account of the issuer company have been
maintained; √

1(5)(Xiii) A statement that appropriate accounting policies have been consistently
applied in preparation of the financial statements and that the accounting
estimates are based on reasonable and prudent judgment;

√

1(5)(Xiv) A statement that International Accounting Standards (IAS) or International
Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS), as applicable in Bangladesh, have
been followed in preparation of the financial statements and any departure
there from has been adequately disclosed;

√

1(5)(xv) A statement that the system of internal control is sound in design and has
been effectively implemented and monitored; √

1(5)(xvi) A statement that minority shareholders have been protected from abusive
actions by, or in the interest of, controlling shareholders acting either
directly or indirectly and have effective means of redress; √

1(5)(xvii) A statement that there is no significant doubt upon the issuer company’s
ability to continue as a going concern, if the issuer company is not
considered to be a going concern, the fact along with reasons there of shall
be disclosed;

√

1(5)(xviii) An explanation that significant deviations from the last year’s operating
results of the issuer company shall be highlighted and the reasons thereof
shall be explained;

N/A

1(5)(xix) A statement where key operating and financial data of at least preceding 5
(five) years shall be summarized; √

1(5)(xx) An explanation on the reasons if the issuer company has not declared
dividend (cash or stock) for the year; N/A
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1(5)(xxi) Board’s statement to the effect that no bonus share or stock dividend has
been or shall be declared as interim dividend; N/A

1(5)(xxii) The total number of Board meetings held during the year and attendance
by each director; √

1(5)(xxiii) A report on the pattern of shareholding disclosing the aggregate number of
shares (along with name-wise details where stated below) held by: √

1(5)(xxiii)(a) Parent or Subsidiary or Associated Companies and other related parties
(name-wise details); N/A

1(5)(xxiii)(b) Directors, Chief Executive Officer, Company Secretary, Chief Financial
Officer, Head of Internal Audit and Compliance and their spouses and minor
children (name-wise details);

√

1(5)(xxiii)(c) Executives; √
1(5)(xxiii)(d) Shareholders holding ten percent (10%) or more voting interest in the

company (name-wise details); √

1(5)(xxiv) In case of the appointment or reappointment of a director, a disclosure on
the following information to the shareholders:

1(5)(xxiv)(a) a brief resume of the director; √
1(5)(xxiv)(b) nature of his or her expertise in specific functional areas; and

1(5)(xxiv)(c) names of companies in which the person also holds the directorship and the
membership of committees of the Board; √

1(5)(xxv) Management’s Discussion and Analysis signed by CEO or MD

1(5)(xxv)(a) accounting policies and estimation for preparation of financial statements; √
1(5)(xxv)(b) changes in accounting policies and estimation, if any, clearly describing the

effect on financial performance or results and financial position as well as
cash flows in absolute figure for such changes;

√

1(5)(xxv)(c) comparative analysis (including effects of inflation) of financial performance
or results and financial position as well as cash flows for current financial
year with immediate preceding five years explaining reasons thereof;

√

1(5)(xxv)(d) compare such financial performance or results and financial position as well
as cash flows with the peer industry scenario; √

1(5)(xxv)(e) briefly explain the financial and economic scenario of the country and the
globe; √

1(5)(xxv)(f) risks and concerns issues related to the financial statements, explaining
such risk and concerns mitigation plan of the company; and √

1(5)(xxv)(g) future plan or projection or forecast for company’s operation, performance
and financial position, with justification thereof, i.e., actual position shall be
explained to the shareholders in the next AGM;

√

1(5)(xxvi) Declaration or certification by the CEO and the CFO to the Board as
required under condition No. 3(3) shall be disclosed as per Annexure-A;
and

√

1(5)(xxvii) The report as well as certificate regarding compliance of conditions of this
Code as required under condition No. 9 shall be disclosed as per
Annexure-B and Annexure-C.

√

1(6) Meetings of the Board of Directors

1(6) Compliance under Bangladesh Secretarial Standards (BSS). √
1(7) Code of Conduct for the Chairperson, other Board members and

Chief Executive Officer

1(7)(a) The Board shall lay down a code of conduct, based on the recommendation
of the Nomination and Remuneration Committee (NRC). √

1(7)(b) The code of conduct as determined by the NRC shall be posted on the
website. √

2 Governance of Board of Directors of Subsidiary Company.
2(a) Provisions relating to the composition of the Board of the holding company

shall be made applicable to the composition of the Board of the subsidiary
company;

N/A

There is no any
subsidiary
company of
RDFPL.

2(b) At least 1 (one) independent director on the Board of the holding company
shall be a director on the Board of the subsidiary company; N/A

2(c) The minutes of the Board meeting of the subsidiary company shall be
placed for review at the following Board meeting of the holding company; N/A

2(d) The minutes of the respective Board meeting of the holding company shall
state that they have reviewed the affairs of the subsidiary company also; N/A

2(e) The Audit Committee of the holding company shall also review the financial
statements, in particular the investments made by the subsidiary company. N/A
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3 Managing Director (MD) or Chief Executive Officer (CEO), Chief
Financial Officer (CFO), Head of Internal Audit and Compliance
(HIAC) and Company Secretary (CS)

3(1) Appointment

3(1)(a) The Board shall appoint a Managing Director (MD) or Chief Executive Officer
(CEO), a Company Secretary (CS), a Chief Financial Officer (CFO) and a
Head of Internal Audit and Compliance (HIAC);

√

3(1)(b)
The positions of the Managing Director (MD) or Chief Executive Officer
(CEO), Company Secretary (CS), Chief Financial Officer (CFO) and Head of
Internal Audit and Compliance (HIAC) shall be filled by different individuals;

√

3(1)(c) The MD or CEO, CS, CFO and HIAC of a listed company shall not hold any
executive position in any other company at the same time; √

3(1)(d) The Board shall clearly define respective roles, responsibilities and duties of
the CFO, the HIAC and the CS; √

3(1)(e) The MD or CEO, CS, CFO and HIAC shall not be removed from their position
without approval of the Board as well as immediate dissemination to the
Commission and stock exchange(s).

N/A

3(2) Requirement to attend Board of Directors’ Meetings

The MD or CEO, CS, CFO and HIAC of the company shall attend the
meetings of the Board: √

3(3) Duties of Managing Director (MD) or Chief Executive Officer (CEO)
and Chief Financial Officer (CFO)

3(3)(a) The MD or CEO and CFO shall certify to the Board that they have reviewed
financial statements for the year and that to the best of their knowledge
and belief:

√

3(3)(a)(i) these statements do not contain any materially untrue statement or omit
any material fact or contain statements that might be misleading; and √

3(3)(a)(ii) these statements together present a true and fair view of the company’s
affairs and are in compliance with existing accounting standards and
applicable laws;

√

3(3)(b) MD or CEO and CFO to certify on due diligence in the Report. √
3(3)(c) The certification of the MD or CEO and CFO shall be disclosed in the Annual

Report. √

4 Board of Directors’ Committee.
4(i) Audit Committee √
4(ii) Nomination and Remuneration Committee. √

5 Audit Committee.
5(1) Responsibility to the Board of Directors.

5(1)(a) The company shall have an Audit Committee as a subcommittee of the
Board; √

5(1)(b) The Audit Committee shall assist the Board in ensuring that the financial
statements reflect true and fair view of the state of affairs of the company
and in ensuring a good monitoring system within the business;

√

5(1)(c) The Audit Committee shall be responsible to the Board; the duties of the
Audit Committee shall be clearly set forth in writing. √

5(2) Constitution of the Audit Committee

5(2)(a) The Audit Committee shall be composed of at least 3 (three) members; √
5(2)(b) The Board shall appoint members of the Audit Committee who shall be non-

executive directors of the company excepting Chairperson of the Board and
shall include at least 1 (one) independent director;

√

5(2)(c) All members of the audit committee should be “financially literate” and at
least 1 (one) member shall have accounting or related financial
management background and 10 (ten) years of such experience;

√

5(2)(d) When the term of service of the Committee member expires, Board shall
appoint new Committee member immediately or not later than 1 month
of vacancy.

N/A

5(2)(e) The company secretary shall act as the secretary of the Committee; √
5(2)(f) The quorum of the Audit Committee meeting shall not constitute without at

least 1 (one) independent director. √

5(3) Chairperson of the Audit Committee
5(3)(a) The Board shall select 1 (one) member of the Audit Committee to be

Chairperson of the Audit Committee, who shall be an independent director; √

5(3)(b) Absence of Chairperson, the remaining members may elect one of them
and reason of absence to be recorded in the minutes. √

5(3)(c) Chairperson of the Audit Committee shall remain present in the Annual
General Meeting (AGM): √
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5(4) Meeting of the Audit Committee

5(4)(a) The Audit Committee shall conduct at least its four meetings in a financial
year: √

5(4)(b) Quorum: presence of 2 or 2/3 members whichever is higher and 1
independent director is must. √

5(5) Role of Audit Committee

5(5)(a) Oversee the financial reporting process; √
5(5)(b) monitor choice of accounting policies and principles; √
5(5)(c) Internal Audit and Compliance process to ensure that it is adequately

resourced. √

5(5)(d) oversee hiring and performance of external auditors; √
5(5)(e) hold meeting with the external or statutory auditors for review of the

annual financial statements before submission to the Board for approval or
adoption;

√

5(5)(f) review along with the management, the annual financial statements before
submission to the Board for approval; √

5(5)(g) review along with the management, the quarterly and half yearly financial
statements before submission to the Board for approval; √

5(5)(h) review the adequacy of internal audit function; √
5(5)(i) review the Management’s Discussion and Analysis before disclosing in the

Annual Report; √

5(5)(j) review statement of all related party transactions submitted by the
management; √

5(5)(k) review Management Letters or Letter of Internal Control weakness issued
by statutory auditors; √

5(5)(l) Oversee determination of audit fees and evaluate performance of
external audit. √

5(5)(m) Oversee whether IPO/RPO proceeds utilized as per the published
Prospectus.

No such incident
was taken during
the year.

5(6) Reporting of the Audit Committee

5(6)(a) Reporting to the Board of Directors

5(6)(a)(i) The Audit Committee shall report on its activities to the Board. √
5(6)(a)(ii) The Audit Committee shall immediately report to the Board on the following

findings, if any: √

5(6)(a)(ii)(a) report on conflicts of interests;

No such incident
was occurred to
report

5(6)(a)(ii)(b) suspected or presumed fraud or irregularity or material defect identified in
the internal audit and compliance process or in the financial statements;

5(6)(a)(ii)(c) suspected infringement of laws, regulatory compliance including securities
related laws, rules and regulations; and

5(6)(a)(ii)(d) any other matter which the Audit Committee deems necessary shall be
disclosed to the Board immediately;

5(6)(b) Reporting to the Authorities

5(7) Reporting to the Shareholders and General Investors √
6 Nomination and Remuneration Committee (NRC)

6(1) Responsibility to the Board of Directors √
6(1)(a) The company shall have a Nomination and Remuneration Committee (NRC)

as a sub-committee of the Board; √

6(1)(b) The NRC shall assist the Board in formulation of the nomination criteria or
policy for determining qualifications, positive attributes, experiences and
independence of directors and top level executive as well as a policy for
formal process of considering remuneration of directors, top level
executive;

√

6(1)(c) The Terms of Reference (ToR) of the NRC shall be clearly set forth in
writing covering the areas stated at the condition No. 6(5)(b) . √
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6(2) Constitution of the NRC

6(2) (a) The Committee shall comprise of at least three members including an
independent director; √

6(2) (b) All members of the Committee shall be non-executive directors; √
6(2) (c) Members of the Committee shall be nominated and appointed by the Board; √
6(2) (d) The Board shall have authority to remove and appoint any member of the

Committee; √

6(2) (e) The board shall fill the vacancy within 180 (one hundred eighty) days of
occurring such vacancy in the Committee;

No such situation
was occurred

6(2) (f) The Chairperson of the Committee may appoint/co-opt any external
non-voting expert for valuable advice. N/A

6(2) (g) The company secretary shall act as the secretary of the Committee; √
6(2) (h) The quorum of the NRC meeting shall not constitute without attendance of

at least an independent director; √

6(2) (i) No member of the NRC shall receive, either directly or indirectly, any
remuneration for any advisory or consultancy role or otherwise, other than
Director’s fees or honorarium from the company.

√

6(3) Chairperson of the NRC √
6(3)(a) The Board shall select 1 (one) member of the NRC to be Chairperson of the

Committee, who shall be an independent director; √

6(3)(b) Absence of the Chairperson of the NRC, the remaining members may elect
one of them and the reason of absence to be recorded in the minutes; N/A

6(3)(c) The Chairperson of the NRC shall attend the annual general meeting (AGM)
to answer the queries of the shareholders: √

6(4) Meeting of the NRC

6(4)(a) The NRC shall conduct at least one meeting in a financial year; √
6(4)(b) The Chairperson of the NRC may convene any emergency meeting upon

request by any member of the NRC; √

6(4)(c) The quorum of the meeting of the NRC shall be constituted in presence of
either two members or two third of the members of the Committee,
whichever is higher, where presence of an independent director is must as
required under condition No. 6(2)(h);

√

6(4)(d) The proceedings of each meeting of the NRC shall duly be recorded in the
minutes and such minutes shall be confirmed in the next meeting of the
NRC.

√

6(5) Role of the NRC

6(5)(a) NRC shall be independent and responsible or accountable to the Board and
to the shareholders; √

6(5)(b) NRC shall oversee, among others, the following matters and make report
with recommendation to the Board: √

6(5)(b)(i) formulating the criteria for determining qualifications, positive attributes
and independence of a director and recommend a policy to the Board,
relating to the remuneration of the directors, top level executive,
considering the following:

√

6(5)(b)(i)(a) the level and composition of remuneration is reasonable and sufficient to
attract, retain and motivate suitable directors to run the company
successfully;

√

6(5)(b)(i)(b) the relationship of remuneration to performance is clear and meets
appropriate performance benchmarks; and √

6(5)(b)(i)(c) remuneration to directors, top level executive involves a balance between
fixed and incentive pay reflecting short and long-term performance
objectives appropriate to the working of the company and its goals;

√

6(5)(b)(ii) devising a policy on Board’s diversity taking into consideration age, gender,
experience, ethnicity, educational background and nationality; √

6(5)(b)(iii) identifying persons who are qualified to become directors and who may be
appointed in top level executive position in accordance with the criteria laid
down, and recommend their appointment and removal to the Board;

√

6(5)(b)(iv) formulating the criteria for evaluation of performance of independent
directors and the Board; √

6(5)(b)(v) identifying the company’s needs for employees at different levels and
determine their selection, transfer or replacement and promotion criteria;
and

√

6(5)(b)(vi) developing, recommending and reviewing annually the company’s human
resources and training policies; √

6(5)(c) The company shall disclose the nomination and remuneration policy and the
evaluation criteria and activities of NRC during the year at a glance in its
annual report.

√
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7 External or Statutory Auditors.

7(1) The issuer company shall not engage its external or statutory auditors to
perform the following services of the company, namely:- √

7(1)(i) appraisal or valuation services or fairness opinions; √
7(1)(ii) financial information systems design and implementation; √
7(1)(iii) book-keeping or other services related to the accounting records or

financial statements; √

7(1)(iv) broker-dealer services; √
7(1)(v) actuarial services; √
7(1)(vi) internal audit services or special audit services; √
7(1)(vii) any service that the Audit Committee determines; √
7(1)(viii) audit or certification services on compliance of corporate governance as

required under condition No. 9(1); and √

7(1)(ix) any other service that creates conflict of interest. √
7(2) No partner or employees of the external audit firms shall possess any share

of the company they audit at least during the tenure of their audit
assignment of that company; his or her family members also shall not hold
any shares in the said company:

√

7(3) Representative of external or statutory auditors shall remain present in the
Shareholders’ Meeting (Annual General Meeting or Extraordinary General
Meeting) to answer the queries of the shareholders.

√

8 Maintaining a website by the Company.

8(1) The company shall have an official website linked with the website of the
stock exchange. √

8(2) The company shall keep the website functional from the date of listing. √
8(3) The company shall make available the detailed disclosures on its website as

required under the listing regulations of the concerned stock exchange(s). √

9 Reporting and Compliance of Corporate Governance.

9(1) The company shall obtain a certificate from a practicing Professional
Accountant on yearly basis regarding compliance of conditions of Corporate
Governance Code.

√

9(2) The professional who will provide the certificate on compliance of this
Corporate Governance Code shall be appointed by the shareholders in the
AGM

√

9(3) The directors of the company shall state, in accordance with the
Annexure-C attached, in the directors’ report whether the company has
complied with these conditions or not. √



A
N

N
U

A
L 

R
E

P
O

R
T

 2
0

2
4

-2
0

2
5

35

‡kqvi‡nvìviM‡bi cÖwZ cwiPvjKgÛjxi cÖwZ‡e`b

30‡k Ryb 2025 mgvß eQ‡ii Rb¨

mb¥vbxZ †kqvi‡nvìviMb,

Avm&mvjvgy AvjvBKzg|

iscyi †WBix A¨vÛ dzW †cÖvWv±m wjwg‡UW-Gi cwiPvjbv cl©̀ †Kv¤úvbxi 21Zg evwl©K mvaviY mfvq Avcbv‡`i

¯^vMZ Rvbv‡”Q| Avcbv‡`i m`q we‡ePbv I Aby‡gv`‡bi Rb¨ 30 Ryb 2025 Zvwi‡L mgvß wnmve eQ‡ii †Kv¤úvbxi

cwiPvjbv Kvh©µg, wbixw¶Z Avw_©K weeiYx, wbix¶‡Ki cÖwZ‡e`b Ges cÖvwZôvwbK mykvmb wbix¶‡Ki cÖwZ‡e`b

Avcbv‡`i mvg‡b Dc¯’vcb Ki‡Z †c‡i Avgiv Avbw›`Z|

e¨emvwqK Kvh©µg: 2024-25 eQiwU Avgv‡`i †Kv¤úvbx mn evsjv‡`‡ki mKj cÖwZôv‡bi Rb¨ GKwU P¨v‡jwÄs eQi

wQj Z`ycwi cÖZ¨vwkZ Avw_©K djvdj AR©‡b m‡e©v”P cÖ‡Póv Ae¨vnZ ivLv n‡q‡Q| †fv³vi Rb¨ †Kv¤úvbxi

Drcvw`Z ‡fvM¨ c‡Y¨i g~j¨ µq ¶gZvi g‡a¨ ivLv Ges myj‡f Drcv`b Kivi D‡Ï‡k¨ †Kv¤úvbxi cwiPvjbv cl©`

†`‡ki cÖPwjZ wewa weavb Abymv‡i e¨emvi †KŠkj ms‡kvab K‡i‡Q| mKj cÖwZKzjZv‡K h_vm¤¢e cvk KvwU‡q e¨emv

cwiPvjbvi ¯^vfvweK avivevwnKZv Aÿzbœ ivL‡Z bZzb Dcvq D™¢ve‡bi Rb¨ e¨e¯’vcbv KZ©„cÿ, mKj ¯Í‡ii Kg©KZ©v-

Kg©Pvix, †fv³vmn A‡b‡Ki AKzÚ mg_©b wQj| Lv`¨ wkí evsjv‡`‡k GKwU `~ªZ ea©bkxj wkí wnmv‡e cwiwPZ, Lv`¨

wk‡íi mv‡_ evsjv‡`‡ki Kg©ms¯’v‡bi D‡jøL‡hvM¨ fywgKv we`¨gvb| wKš‘ †`‡ki KibxwZ, A_©‰bwZK Aw¯’iZv I KuvPv

gv‡ji g~j¨ e„w×i Kvi‡Y Avgv‡`i Drcv`b I Acv‡ikbvj e¨q D‡jL‡hvM¨ nv‡i e„w× cvq| hvi d‡j Ki cwi‡kv‡ai

ci ‡Kv¤cvbxi bxU gybvdv MZ eQ‡ii Zzjbvq n«vm †c‡q‡Q|

`y» wkí M‡elbv: hw`I `y»wkí G‡`‡ki GKwU cyi‡bv K„wl †ckv| evsjv‡`‡k G wk‡íi Dbœqb bvbvcÖKvi mgm¨v nj

Mevw` cïi cÖRbb, Lv`¨ e¨e¯’vcbv, †ivMevjvB, wPwKrmv Ges Drcvw`Z c‡Y¨i mwVK g~j¨ wbav©iY I

evRviRvZKiY| `y»wkí wewfbœ¯Í‡i web¨v¯Í: cÖ_gZ : Zij`ya Ges ¸u‡ov`ya, wØZxqZ; i‡q‡Q †d¬fviW wgé

m‡e©vcwi‡k‡l Av‡iv i‡q‡Q wN, gvLb, wgwó Ges Ab¨vb¨ `y»RvZ Lv`¨ mvgMÖx| `vg I ¸bMZgvb we‡ePbvq Zij`ya

Ges ¸u‡ov`ya cÖwZ‡hvwMZvq i‡q‡Q| Zij`ya cv¯ÍwiZ Ges BD GBP wU c×wZ‡Z cÖwµqvRvZ Kiv nq| Gi g‡a¨ BD

GBP wU c×wZ‡Z cÖwµqvRvZ `ya cv¯ÍwiZ c×wZ‡Z `y‡ai Zzjbvq †ekx weï× I e¨vK‡Uwiqvgy³| ZvB BD GBP wU

(UHT) c‡Y¨i Rxeb I ¸bMZgvb cv¯ÍwiZ `y‡ai Zzjbvq A‡bK fvj| GB Rb¨ Avgv‡`i †`‡k BD GBP wU c‡Y¨i

Pvwn`v w`b w`b e„w× cv‡”Q|

BD GBP wU (UHT) wgé: BD GBP wU cÖwµqvq D”P ZvcgvÎvq (A_©vr 140 †_‡K 150 wWMÖx †mjwmqvm) Zij`ya‡K

cwi‡kvab Ges cieZ©x‡Z c¨vwKs I e¨vK‡Uwiqvgy³ K‡i `xN© Rxeb `vbK‡i| G‡mcwUK c×wZ‡Z Zij `ya‡K c¨vwKs

Kiv nq Ges 3-4 gvm ch©šÍ 30-50 wWMÖx †mjwmqvm ZvcgvÎvq 100% e¨vK‡Uwiqvgy³ ivLv hvq|

evsjv‡`‡ki gZ D”PZvcgvÎvi †`‡k Zij `ya GKwU cPbkxj cY¨ wnmv‡e we‡ePbv Kiv nq| †h‡nZz ZvcgvÎ 4

wWMÖx †mjwmqvm Gi Dc‡i _vK‡jB K…l‡Ki KvQ †_‡K msM„wnZ `ya evRviRvZ Kiv ch©šÍ †Kvì †PBb gvb‡Z nq|

†m Kvi‡Y MÖvg Ges kni me©ÎB BD GBP wU `ya AwaKZi MÖnY‡hvM¨| BD GBP wU c‡Y¨i Drcv`‡b hw`I Drcvb I

†gvoKxKib LiP Zzjgvg~jKfv‡e cv¯ÍwiZ `y‡ai Zzjbvq †ekx n‡jI `xN©w`b ¸bMZ gvb wVK _vKvq GB c‡Y¨i

fwel¨Z m¤¢vebvgq|

Drcv`b I gvb wbqš¿b: Avgv‡`i †Kv¤úvbx‡Z we‡`‡k cªwk¶YcÖvß K¨vwgô Ges AvaywbK M‡elYvMvi i‡q‡Q |

†Kv¤úvbxi KvuPvgvj msMÖn †_‡K ïiæ K‡i evRviRvZKiY ch©šÍ Avgv‡`i Drcvw`Z cY¨¸‡jv DbœZ cÖqyw³ Øviv

Drcv`b, gvb wbqš¿b Ges cix¶v-wbix¶v Kiv nq|

KuvPvgvj: Avgv‡`i †Kv¤úvbxi cÖavb KvuvPvgvj nj Miæ n‡Z msM„nxZ KuvPv Zij`ya| GB KuvPv Zij`ya e„nËi iscyi,

w`bvRcyi, cvebv, ivRkvnx, wmivRMÄ QvovI evsjv‡`‡ki Ab¨vb¨ †Rjv †_‡K msMÖn Kiv nq| KuvPv Zij`ya Qvov

g¨v‡½v K¤úvDÛ, evbvbv K¤úvDÛ, ÷ª‡eix K¤úvDÛ, †Kv‡Kv cvDWvi BZ¨vw` KvPvugvj †WbgvK©, BUvjx, wf‡qZbvg I

gvj‡qwkqv †_‡K Avg`vbx Kiv nq| ZvQvov †`kxqfv‡e msM„nxZ Ab¨vb¨ KvPvugv‡ji g‡a¨ wPwb, Møy‡KvR, g¨v‡½v cví

cÖf…wZ D‡jøL‡hvM¨|
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evRviRvZKiY: †h‡nZz Avgv‡`i †`‡k BD GBP wU cY¨ GKwU bZzb aviYv †m‡nZz cv¯ÍwiZ Zij `y‡ai mv‡_ BD GBP

wU `y‡ai Zzjbvg~jK myweavi wPÎ Zz‡j a‡i evRviRvZKiY ïiæ Kiv nq| BD GBP wU cb¨ evRviRvZKi‡Y cÖavb

†fv³v nj QvÎ-QvÎx, evjK-evwjKv, wk¶K-wkw¶Kv, wcZv-gvZv mn mgv‡Ri mKj †kªbx I †ckvi gvbyl | myZivs

ejv hvq ¸bMZgvb wVK †i‡L GB cY¨ ‡`ke¨vwc evRviRvZ Ki‡j AviwW c‡Y¨i Pvwn`v eû¸b we¯Í…Z n‡Z cv‡i|

ißvwb Avq: iscyi †WBix A¨vÛ dzW †cÖvWv±m wjwg‡UW MZ K‡qK eQi ißvwb Av‡qi Ici †Rvi †`qv n‡q‡Q| wKš‘

G eQ‡iI †`‡ki ivR‰bwZK I Ab¨vb¨ cÖwZeÜKZvi Kvi‡Y †Kv¤úvbx ißvbx †_‡K Avkvbyiæc Avq AR©b Ki‡Z

cv‡iwb|

‡gvU weµq: 2024-2025 A_©eQ‡i iscyi †WBix A¨vÛ dzW †cÖvWv±m wjwg‡UW-Gi ‡gvU weµq 1,243,978,718

UvKv hv 2023-2024 A_© eQ‡i wQj 1,235,390,197 UvKv|

wewµZ c‡Y¨i e¨q: 2024-2025 A_©eQ‡i †Kv¤úvbxi wewµZ c‡Y¨i ‡gvU e¨q wQj 1,002,693,113 UvKv hv

2023-2024 A_© eQ‡i wQj 971,281,969 UvKv|

‡gvU jvf: 2024-2025 A_©eQ‡i ‡Kv¤úvbxi ‡gvU jvf `uvwo‡q‡Q 241,285,605 UvKv hv 2023-2024 A_© eQ‡i

wQj ‡gvU jvf 264,108,228 UvKv|

bxU jvf: 2024-2025 A_©eQ‡i ‡Kv¤úvbxi (Ki cieZ©x) bxU jvf `uvwo‡q‡Q 46,106,273 UvKv hv c~‡e©i ermi

wQj 76,823,842 UvKv|

†kqvi cÖwZ Avq: 2024-2025 A_©eQ‡i ‡Kv¤úvbxi †kqvi cÖwZ Avq `uvwo‡q‡Q 0.61 UvKv hv 2023-2024

A_©eQ‡i wQj 1.01 UvKv|

†kqvi cÖwZ bxU m¤ú`: 30‡k Ryb 2025 Zvwi‡L ‡Kv¤úvbxi †kqvi cÖwZ bxU m¤ú` `uvwo‡q‡Q 16.92 UvKv hv 30‡k

Ryb 2025 Zvwi‡L wQj 16.51 UvKv|

Avw_©K djvdj I Ave›Ub:cwiPvjbv cl©̀ 30‡k Ryb 2025 mgvß A_© eQ‡i †Kv¤úvbxi Avw_©K djvdj I Ave›Ub

Avcbv‡`i Kv‡Q Dc¯’vcb Ki‡Q :

weeiY 2024-2025 mb 2023-2024 mb

KicieZ©x bxU gybvdv 46,106,273 76,823,842

†hvMt cywÄZ D×„Z (c~e©eZ©x eQi †_‡K AvbxZ) 272,073,787 232,425,015

c~b:wbav©wiZ wnmve †_‡K AvbxZ 787,551 811,905

e›Ub‡hvM¨ gybvdv 318,967,611 310,060,765

jf¨vsk cÖ`vb (2023-2024) (15,194,791) (37,986,978)

cÖ¯ÍvweZ jf¨vsk (A‡±vei 30, 2025 Bs) (7,597,396) (15,194,791)

D×„Z cieZ©x eQ‡i ¯’vbvšÍwiZ 296,175,425 256,878,996

jf¨vsk t

2025 mv‡ji 30 A†±vei AbywôZ †Kv¤úvwbi cwiPvjbv cl©‡`i mfvq 30 Ryb 2025 mgvß wnmve eQ‡ii Rb¨

†kqvi‡nvìvie„›`‡K 1% bM` jf¨vsk cÖ`v‡bi mycvwik K‡i‡Qb| 22 wW‡m¤^i 2025 Zvwi‡L AbywôZe¨ †Kv¤úvbxi

21Zg evwl©K mvaviY mfvq (GwRGg) †kqvi‡nvìvi‡`i Aby‡gv`b mv‡c‡¶ †hme †kqvi‡nvìv‡ii bvg †iKW© †WU,

07 wW‡m¤^i 2025 Zvwi‡L †kqvi‡nvìvi †iwRw÷ª‡Z _vK‡e, Zviv GB jf¨vsk cvIqvi Rb¨ †hvM¨ e‡j we‡ewPZ

n‡eb |
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‡µwWU †iwUs cÖwZ‡e`b: Emerging Credit Ratings Limited (ECRL) RDFPL-Gi Rb¨ `xN© †gqvw` †iwUs

ÓGÓ Ges ¯^í †gqvw` ÓGmwU-3Ó wbav©iY K‡i‡Q

AwWU KwgwU: evsjv‡`k wmwKDwiwUR GÛ G·‡PÄ Kwgk‡bi †bvwUwd‡Kkb bs weGmBwm / wmGgAviAviwmwW /

2006-158 / 207 / GWwgb / 80, ZvwiL 3 Ryb 2018 Gi wb‡`©kbv †gvZv‡eK cwiPvjbv cl©` KZ…©K MwVZ 2 Rb

BbwW‡cb‡W›U cwiPvjKmn eûgyLx †ckvMZ AwfÁZv m¤úbœ 3 (wZb) m`m¨ wewkó AwWU KwgwU KvR Ki‡Q|

bwg‡bkb I †igy¨‡b‡ikb KwgwU (Gb Avi wm): evsjv‡`k wmwKDwiwUR GÛ G·‡PÄ Kwgk‡bi K‡c©v‡iU Mf‡b©Ý

†KvW (weGmBwm / wmGgAviAviwmwW / 2006-158 / 207 / GWwgb / 80, ZvwiL 3 Ryb, 2018) Gi 6bs kZ©

Abymv‡i cÖvwZôvwbK mykvmb wb‡`©kbv †gvZv‡eK ‡Kv¤úvbxi cwiPvjbv cl©` ‡hvM¨Zv, BwZevPK ¸bvejx Ges bxwZ

cÖbq‡b †ev©W‡K mnvqZv Kivi Rb¨ †ev‡©Wi GKwU mve KwgwU wnmv‡e iscyi †WBix A¨vÛ dzW †cÖvWv±m wjwg‡UW 3

m`m¨ wewkó GKwU Gb Avi wm KwgwU MVb K‡i‡Q|

A¯^vfvweK Avq ev ¶wZt evsjv‡`k A¨vKvDw›Us ÷¨vÛvW© (weGGm) 1 Abymv‡i Avw_©K weeiYx‡Z †Kv‡bv ai‡bi

D‡jøL‡hvM¨ Avq ev ¶wZ nqwb|

cÖvwšÍK I evwl©K Avw_©K weeiYxi g‡a¨ D‡jøL‡hvM¨ wePz¨wZ t G eQi †Kv¤úvwb cÖvwšÍK I evwl©K Avw_©K weeiYxi g‡a¨

†Kv‡bv ai‡bi D‡jøL‡hvM¨ wePz¨wZ nqwb|

msL¨vjNy †kqvi‡nvìvi‡`i ¯̂v_© myiÿv : e¨e ’̄vcbv cl©` ‡Kv¤úvwbi msL¨vjNy †kqvi‡nvìvi‡`i ¯̂v_© evsjv‡`k

wmwKDwiwUR A¨vÛ G·‡PÄ Kwgk‡bi cÖvwZôvwbK mykvmb wb‡ ©̀wkKv, 2018-Gi kZ© 1(5) I 1(6) Abyhvqx

h_vh_fv‡e myiwÿZ K‡i‡Q|

weµq I weZib : weZib Kgx©‡`i mwµq mnvqZv Qvov weµqKgx©iv jÿ¨ AR©‡b mÿg bq| weµq e„w× Z¡ivwš^Z

Ki‡Z †Kv¤úvwb Zvi weZib e¨e ’̄vi Dbœqb K‡i‡Q| Avgv‡`i weZib c‡q›U I wWjvi‡`i jwRw÷K mnvqZv

cÖ`v‡bi j‡ÿ¨ AwZwi³ Rbej I cÖ‡qvRbxq myweav e„w× Kiv n‡q‡Q| Gi d‡j weµq I weZib e¨e ’̄vq BwZevPK

AMÖMwZ n‡q‡Q|

Z‡e ‰ewkK Aw ’̄wZkxjZv I cÖwZ‡hvwMZvg~jK evRvi cwiw ’̄wZi Kvi‡b G eQi cÖZ¨vwkZ weµq jÿ¨gvÎv AR©b

m¤¢e nqwb| ZeyI Avgv‡`i weµq Kgx©iv †`‡ki cÖZ¨šÍ I AbybœZ AÂ‡j c‡Y¨i mnR cÖvc¨Zv wbwðZ Ki‡Z me©`v

cÖ‡Pó&v Pvwj‡q hv‡”Q|

cÖavb wbev©nx Kg©KZv© I cÖavb A_© Kg©KZv©i Avw_©K cÖKvkbvi `vqe×Zv : †Kv¤úvwbi Avw_©K cÖwZ‡e`b Dc ’̄vc‡bi

c~‡e© †mwU wbixÿv I ch©v‡jvPbvi Rb¨ cÖavb wbev©nx Kg©KZv© (wmBI) Ges cÖavb A_© Kg©KZv© (wmGdI)

cÖv_wgKfv‡e Z`viwK K‡ib| chv©‡jvPbvi mgq †Kv‡bv A‡hŠw³K ev fzj Z_¨ cwijwÿZ n‡j Zviv ZvrÿwbKfv‡e

†evW©‡K AewnZ K‡ib| Zv‡`i hvPvB-evPvB †k‡l Avw_©K cÖwZ‡e`‡bi wbi‡cÿZv I mZ¨Zv m¤ú©‡K Zviv †hŠ_fv‡e

cÖZ¨qbcÎ cÖ`vb K‡ib (Annex-A)| 30 A‡±vei 2025 Zvwi‡L AbywôZ †evW© mfvq wmBI/GgwW Ges wmGdI

D³ †hŠ_ cÖZ¨qbcÎ `vwLj K‡ib, hv weGmBwm KZ…©K 3 Ryb 2018 Zvwi‡L RvwiK…Z cÖvwZôvwbK mykvmb

wb‡ ©̀wkbvi mKj kZ© c~iY K‡i‡Q|

‡Kv¤úvwbi cY¨ : †Kv¤úvwb K…wl-Drcvw`Z KvuPvgvj †_‡K wewfbœ ai‡bi Lv`¨cY¨, ỳ»RvZ cY¨ Ges cvbxq Drcv`b

K‡i _v‡K| Avgv‡`i cY¨mg~n †UUªv c¨vK Ges wcBwU †evZ‡ji gva¨‡g evRviRvZ Kiv nq| GQvovI wewfbœ eª¨vÛ

bv‡g wfbœ wfbœ cY¨ evRv‡i mieivn Kiv n‡”Q|



A
N

N
U

A
L 

R
E

P
O

R
T

 2
0

2
4

-2
0

2
5

38

Av‡`k cÖwZcvjb e¨e ’̄vcbv : Af¨šÍixY wbqš¿b I Av‡`k cÖwZcvjb e¨e ’̄v †h‡Kv‡bv e¨emvi Rb¨ AZ¨šÍ ¸iæZ¡c~Y©

Ges gvbm¤§Z e¨emv cwiPvjbvi c~e©kZ©| †Kv¤úvwb evRv‡ii ª̀æZ cwieZ©bkxj Pvwn`vi mv‡_ mvgÄm¨ †i‡L cwigvY

wbav©ib I g~j¨vqb c×wZ nvjbvMvZ iv‡L Ges †µZvi AwaKvi myiÿv, †fv³v AvBb I ißvwb msµvšÍ AvBbKvbyb

h_vh_fv‡e Abymib K‡i|

Drcv`b Kvh©µg I cÖhyw³ e¨envi : Drcv`b mÿgZv, Kg©`ÿZv, Drcv`bkxjZv I ¸bMZgvb e„w×i j‡ÿ¨

†Kv¤úvwb wbqwgZ AvaywbK cÖhyw³ ms‡hvRb Ki‡Q, M‡elYv Kvh©µg cwiPvjbv Ki‡Q Ges Kgx©‡`i cÖwkÿY cÖ`vb

Ki‡Q| mev©aywbK †gwkbvwi ’̄vcb, bZzb cY¨ evRviRvZKib Ges cÖ‡qvRbxq hš¿cvwZ µ‡qi gva¨‡g †Kv¤úvwbi

mvwe©K wewb‡qvM e„w× †c‡q‡Q, hv wbR¯̂ Znwej Ges e¨vsK A_v©q‡bi gva¨‡g m¤úbœ Kiv n‡q‡Q|

cÖvwZôvwbK mykvmb Abykxjb : †Kv¤úvwb weGmBwmi cÖvwZôvwbK mykvmb wb‡ ©̀wkKv (wmwRwR), ‡Kv¤úvwb AvBb

1994, XvKv I PUªMÖvg ÷K G·‡P‡Äi wbqgKvbybmn †`kxq I AvšÍ©RvwZK e¨emvwqK PP©v I AvB‡bi wfwË‡Z

mymsnZ mykvmb KvVv‡gv M‡o Zz‡j‡Q| †Kv¤úvwb mswkøó wbqš¿K ms ’̄vi mKj wb‡ ©̀kbv h_vh_fv‡e cvjb K‡i|

weGmBwm wb‡ ©̀kbvi kZv©ejx cwicvjb hvPvB‡qi Rb¨ †gmv©m Zv‡iL GÛ G‡mvwm‡qUm&, K÷ GÛ g¨v‡bRg¨v›U

GKvD›Um‡K 2024-2025 mv‡ji Rb¨ wb‡qvM Kiv n‡q‡Q| AvBb Abyhvqx cwicvjb Ae ’̄v cÖwZ‡e`b mshy³ Kiv

n‡jv (mshyw³-wm)| wb‡ ©̀wkKvi 9(2) Abyhvqx wbixÿKMY hvPvB-evQvB †k‡l GKwU cÖZ¨qbcÎ cÖ`vb Ki‡eb|

cÖwkÿY I Dbœqb cwiKíbv : cwiPvjKM‡Yi `ÿZv e„w× Ges †Kv¤úvwbi e¨emvwqK Ae¯’vb „̀p Ki‡Z wewfbœ

cÖwkÿY I Dbœqbg~jK Kvh©µg cwiPvwjZ n‡”Q| Gme Kvh©µg cwiPvjK, wbev©nx cwiPvjK, Acv‡ikbvj

cwiPvjKmn mswkøó Kg©KZv©-Kg©Pvix‡`i m„Rbkxj wPšÍvkw³, K‡gv©`¨g I Kg©`ÿZv e„w×‡Z ¸iæZ¡c~Y© f~wgKv iv‡L|

cÖ‡qvRbxqZv Abyhvqx wewfbœ chv©‡qi Kgx©‡`i `ÿZv e„w× I g‡bvej Dbœq‡b wbqwgZ cÖwkÿY cÖ`vb Kiv nq, hv

†Kv¤úvwbi †UKmB Dbœq‡b mnvqZv K‡i|

e¨emvq SzuwK e¨e ’̄vcbv : SzuwK msNwUZ nIqvi Av‡M Zv wPwýZ I cÖwZ‡ivag~jK e¨e¯’v MÖnY KivB SzuwK e¨e ’̄vcbvi

g~j D‡Ïk¨| SzuwK Gov‡bv, m¤¢ve¨ ÿwZ Kgv‡bv Ges †bwZevPK cÖfve n«v‡mi Rb¨ Kvh©Ki †KŠkj wba©vib Kiv nq|

SzuwKi cÖK…wZ, BwZnvm I m¤¢ve¨ cÖfve g~j¨vq‡bi gva¨‡g e¨e ’̄vcbv SzuwKmg~n mbv³ K‡i Ges SzuwK †gvKv‡ejvi

cwiKíbv ˆZwi K‡i| e¨e ’̄vcbv cl©` wbqwgZfv‡e SzuwK wbqš¿b e¨e ’̄vi Kvh©KvwiZv Z`viwK K‡i Ges bZzb SzuwK ev

cwiewZ©Z SzuwK m¤ú©‡K cÖ‡qvRbxq e¨e ’̄v MÖnY K‡i|

SzuwK mbv³Kib I SzuwK jvNe : SzuwK mbv³Kib I we‡køl‡Yi D‡Ïk¨ n‡jv m¤ ¢ve¨ SzuwKi Drm wPwýZ K‡i †mB SzuwK

n«v‡m h_vh_ c`‡ÿc MÖnb Kiv| SzuwKi m¤¢vebv Kgv‡bv I Gi cÖfve wbqš¿‡bi gva¨‡g cÖKí I e¨emvi mvwe©K

w ’̄wZkxjZv wbwðZ Kiv nq|

chv©‡jvPbv : †Kv¤úvwb wbR¯^ Kg©KZv© Ges mswkøó †mev cÖ`vbKvix cÖwZôvbmg~‡ni gva¨‡g wbqwgZ SzuwK wbixÿv

m¤úbœ K‡i| SzuwK wbixÿv GKwU ¯̂Zš¿ g~j¨vqb I „̀wófw½i KvVv‡gv cÖ`vb K‡i, †hLv‡b gvb, c×wZ Ges AvBbMZ

eva¨evaKZv cwicvjb‡K we‡klfv‡e ¸iæZ¡ †`Iqv nq|

fwel¨r cwiKíbv : e¨e¯’vcbv I cwiPvjbv cwiKíbv G‡K Ac‡ii mv‡_ wbweofv‡e m¤ú„³| Drcv`b evov‡bvi

cvkvcvwk evRvi m¤úªmviY I weµq e„w×i j‡ÿ¨ †Kv¤úvwb wewfbœ †KŠkj MÖnY K‡i‡Q| eZ©gvb Pvwn`v we‡ePbvq
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eQi ‡kqvi‡nvìvie„‡›`i msL¨v UvKvi cwigvb gšÍe¨

2023-2024 2433 2,79,551.00

2022-2023 2247 4,16,599.00

2021-2022 2522 5,01,058.00

2020-2021 2488 2,87,252.40

2019-2020 2669 4,04,694.60

‡gvU 18,89,155.00

mvgvwRK cÖwZkÖ~wZ: mgv‡Ri cÖwZ `vwqZ¡‡ev‡ai `„wó‡Kvb †_‡K Avgiv cwiPvjbv KiwQ e‡j wek¦vm

Kwi| †mRb¨ iscyi †WBix A¨vÛ dzW †cÖvWv±m wjwg‡UW-G Avgv‡`i mKj Kvh©µg cÖavbZ mgv‡Ri

g½‡ji w`‡K j¶¨ †i‡LB m¤úvw`Z n‡q _v‡K| mvgvwRK A½xKv‡ii Ask wnmv‡e †Kv¤úvbx

mvgvwRK ¸iæZ¡ m¤úbœ Kv‡R mvwe©K mn‡hvwMZv K‡i _v‡K| Avgv‡`i †Kv¤úvbx cwi‡ek i¶vq me©`v

m‡PZb| mvgvwRK `vqe×Zv Kg©m~wPi Ask wn‡m‡e iscyi †WBix A¨vÛ dzW †cÖvWv±m wjwg‡UW

mvgvwRK I gvbweK wewfbœ welq‡K mg_©b K‡i Ges Ae`vb iv‡L|

gvbem¤ú` e¨e¯’vcbv: GKwU cÖwZôv‡bi Dbœq‡bi Rb¨ my`¶ gvbem¤ú` AZ¨vek¨K| cÖwZôv‡bi

mvdj¨ wbf©i K‡i wewfbœ c‡` Dchyy³ I `¶ gvbe m¤ú‡`i e¨envi wbwðZ Kivi Ici| h_vh_

i¶Yv‡e¶Y I Acv‡ik‡bi gva¨‡g cøv‡›Ui m¶gZv evov‡bvi j‡¶¨ iscyi †WBix A¨vÛ dzW

†cÖvWv±m wjwg‡UW G KvRwU h‡_ó mZK©Zv I wbôvi m‡½ K‡i Avm‡Q| ‡Kv¤úvbxi mvwe©K Dbœqb

Z¡ivw¤^Z Kivi j‡¶¨ gvbe m¤ú`‡K PvwjKv kw³ wn‡m‡e we‡ePbv Kiv n‡q‡Q Ges G j‡¶

†K¤úvbxi e¨vcK gvbem¤ú` Dbœq‡bi †KŠkjMÖnY K‡i‡Q| e¨e¯’vcbv KZ©„c¶ gvbem¤ú‡`iI

cÖwk¶Y I Dbœqbg~Lx wk¶v MÖn‡Yi Dci AwaKZi ¸iæZ¡Av‡ivc K‡i _v‡Kb Ges Avgiv `¶

Rbkw³ M‡o †Zvjvi Rb¨ cÖwZwbqZ KvR K‡i hvw”Q| wbR wbR Lv‡Z Kg©x‡`i Áv‡bi cwiwa

evov‡Z iscyi †WBix A¨vÛ dzW †cÖvWv±m wjwg‡UW-Gi h_vh_ cÖwk¶Y I Kg©kvjvi Av‡qvRb K‡i|

Ki‡cv‡iU KvVv‡gv: iscyi †WBix A¨vÛ dzW †cÖvWv±m wjwg‡UW-Gi m‡e©v”P Ki‡cv‡iU cøvUdg©

n‡”Q cwiPvjbv cl©`| †Kv¤úvwbi mvwe©K †KŠkj I bxwZMZ wm×všÍ cwiPvjbv cl©`B wb‡q _v‡K|

iscyi †WBix A¨vÛ dzW †cÖvWv±m wjwg‡UW-Gi cl©‡` †gvU 7 Rb cwiPvjK i‡q‡Qb, hvi g‡a¨

`yBRb ¯^Zš¿ cwiPvjK| iscyi †WBix A¨vÛ dzW †cÖvWv±m wjwg‡UW-Gi GKRb bvix ¯^Zš¿

cwiPvjK AwP‡iB wb‡qvM cÖ`v‡bi bxwZMZ wm×všÍ MÖnb Kiv n‡q‡Q|

†kqvi‡nvìviM‡Yi mv‡_ †hvMv‡hvM I m¤úK©: †Kv¤úvbx AvBb †gvZv‡eK †Kv¤úvbx h_vixwZ wbqwgZ

evwl©K mvaviY mfv Av‡qvRb K‡i Avm‡Q, hvi gva¨‡g †kqvi‡nvìviMY‡K Avw_©K djvdj,

AMÖMwZ, M„nxZ ¸iæZ¡c~Y© Kvh©µg cÖf…wZ m¤ú‡K© AewnZ Kiv nq| d‡j †kqvi‡nvìviMY I mswkøó

cÖwZôvb †Kv¤úvbx m¤ú‡K© wewfbœ cÖ‡qvRbxq Z_¨ h_vmg‡q AewnZ n‡”Qb| †kqvi‡nvìviMY

†Kv¤úvbxi †kqvi wefvM †_‡K †Uwj‡dvb, †gvevBj †dvb, B-‡gBj I I‡qe mvBU

(www.rdmilk.com) mn mivmwi †hvMv‡hv‡Mi gva¨‡g cÖwZwbqZ cÖ‡qvRbxq Z_¨vw` msMÖn I

†mev wb‡Z cvi‡Qb|

A`vexK…Z I Acwi‡kvwaZ jf¨vsk : A`vexK…Z I Acwi‡kvwaZ jf¨vsk †gvU 18,89,155 UvKv Av‡Q

30.06.2025 ZvwiL ch©šÍ| A`vexK…Z I Acwi‡kvwaZ jf¨vsk Gi we Í̄vwiZ weeib wb‡P †`qv n‡jv :
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K¨vwcUvj gv‡K©U ÷¨vwejvB‡Rkb dv‡Û (wmGgGmGd) jf¨vsk ¯’vbvšÍi: evsjv‡`k wmwKDwiwUR GÛ G·‡PÄ

Kwgk‡bi (weGmBwm) wb‡`©kbv Abyhvqx, weGmBwm/wmGgAviAviwmwW2021-386/03, ZvwiL 14 Rvbyqvix 2021 Ges

evsjv‡`k wmwKDwiwUR GÛ G·‡PÄ Kwgkb K¨vwcUvj gv‡K©U ÷¨vwejvB‡Rkb dvÛ iæjm 2021, †Kv¤úvbx ïaygvÎ

`vwe bv Kiv ev AbvweZiY Kiv ev AgxgvswmZ e›U‡bi wecix‡Z ivLv c~e©eËx© wnmve eQ‡ii jf¨vs‡ki UvKv

ÓK¨vwcUvj gv‡K©U ÷¨vwejvB‡Rkb dv‡Û (wmGgGmGd)Ó-G Rgv Kiv n‡q‡Q|

cwiPvjKgÛjxi wbe©vPb: ‡Kv¤úvbxi AvwU©‡Kjm Ad G¨v‡mvwm‡qmb Abymv‡i cwiPvjK Rbvev Avdwi`v dvibvR,

Rbve Avey †nbv Bmjvg I Rbve ‡gv: †iRvDj Kwig 21Zg evwl©K mvaviY mfvq Aemi MÖnb Ki‡eb Ges Zviv †hvM¨

weavq cwiPvjK c‡` cyb: wbe©vP‡bi cÖ¯Íve Kiv nq Ges cÖ¯Ívebyhvqx Zviv cyb: wbe©vP‡bi R‡b¨ AvMÖn cÖKvk K‡ib|

GB AvMÖ‡ni †cÖw¶‡Z cwiPvjKgÛjx 21Zg evwl©K mvaviY mfvq †kqvi‡nvìvi KZ…©K Aby‡gv`b mv‡c‡ÿ Zv‡`i

cybt wb‡qv‡Mi Aby‡gv`b K‡i‡Qb|

wbix¶K (mswewae×) wb‡qvM: ‡Kv¤úvwbi eZ©gv‡b Kg©iZ mswewae× wbixÿK †gmvm© Lvb Iqvnve kwdK ingvb GÛ

†Kvs, PvUvW© GKvD›U¨v›Um 21Zg evwl©K mvaviY mfvq Aemi MÖnb Ki‡eb Ges †hvM¨ weavq Zviv 2025-2026 A_©

eQ‡ii Rb¨ cybtwb‡qvM-Gi Rb¨ Av‡&e`b K‡i‡Qb| ‡Kv¤úvwbi wbixÿv KwgwU AvMvgx A_© eQ‡ii Rb¨ wbixÿK

wnmv‡e †gmvm© Lvb Iqvnve kwdK ingvb GÛ †Kvs, PvU©vW© GKvD›U¨v›Um‡K wb‡qv‡Mi mycvwik K‡i‡Qb|

cwiPvjKgÛjx 2025-2026 mv‡ji Rb¨ wbixÿK wnmv‡e †gmvm© Lvb Iqvnve kwdK ingvb GÛ †Kvs, PvU©vW©

GKvD›U¨v›Um‡K cyb: wb‡qv‡Mi Rb¨ wbixÿv KwgwUi mycvwik †gvZv‡eK 21Zg evwl©K mvaviY mfvq †kqvi‡nvìvi

KZ…©K Aby‡gv`b mv‡c‡ÿ Aby‡gv`b K‡i‡Qb|

cÖvwZôvwbK mykvmb mb‡`i wbix¶K wb‡qvM: eZ©gvb cÖvwZôvwbK mykvmb mb‡`i wbix¶K (wmwRwm) †gmvm© Zv‡iL GÛ

G‡mvwm‡qUm&, K÷ GÛ g¨v‡bRg¨v›U GKvD›U¨v›Um, 2024-2025 mv‡ji wbix¶v KvR m¤úbœ K‡i‡Qb Ges †hvM¨

weavq wnmve 2025-2026 wnmve eQ‡ii Rb¨ cybtwb‡qvM †P‡q‡Qb Ges cwiPvjKgÛjx †gmvm© Zv‡iL GÛ

G‡mvwm‡qUm&, K÷ GÛ g¨v‡bRg¨v›U GKvD›U¨v›Um†K wbix¶K (wmwRwm) wnmv‡e cyb: wb‡qv‡Mi mycvwik K‡i‡Qb|

K…ZÁZv I ab¨ev` Ávcb: cwiPvjbv cl©` m¤§vwbZ †kqvi‡nvìvi, Lv`¨ wk‡íi mv‡_ mswkøó gš¿Yvjqmn RvZxq ivR¯^

†evW© I kÖg cÖkvm‡bi AKzÚ mg_©‡bi Rb¨ AvšÍwiK ab¨ev` Rvbv‡”Q| evsjv‡`k wmwKDwiwUR GÛ G·‡PÄ Kwgkb,

XvKv ÷K G·‡PÄ wcGjwm. I PÆMÖvg ÷K G·‡PÄ wcGjwmmn miKv‡ii wewfbœ ms¯’v mg~‡ni mvwe©K mn‡hvwMZvi

K_v cwiPvjKgÐjx K…ZÁwP‡Ë ¯§iY Ki‡Qb|

cwiPvjbv cl©` e¨emvqxK mdjZvq AvšÍwiK Ae`vb ivLv mn me ch©v‡qi ‡µZv-†fv³v, c„ô‡cvlK I ïfvbya¨vqx‡K

mvwe©K mn‡hvwMZvi Rb¨ AvšÍwiK †gveviKev` Rvbv‡”Q| cvkvcvwk Kg©KZ©v, Kg©Pvix I kÖwgKe„‡›`i Mfxi AvšÍwiKZv,

A_©en mn‡hvwMZv, AvbyMZ¨ I KZ©e¨ wbôvi Rb¨ ab¨ev` Ávcb Ki‡Qb|

cwi‡k‡l Ae¨vnZ mn‡hvMxZv Ges mg_©‡bi Rb¨ mKj m¤§vwbZ †kqvi‡nvìviMb‡K cwiPvjbv cl©` AvšÍwiK ab¨ev`

Ávcb Ki‡Q| evsjv†`‡ki Avcvgi RbmvaviY Ges †Kv¤úvwbi DË‡ivËi DbœwZ, mg„w× I mvwe©K AMÖMwZi Rb¨ gnvb

Avjøvni `iev‡i ingZ Kvgbv KiwQ|

Avjøvn nv‡dR|

cwiPvjKgÛjxi c‡¶

(iægvbv Kwei)

‡Pqvig¨vb
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30-10-25

DVC: 2510301591 AS682493
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IAS 1.51(a)
IAS 1.10(a),51(b)
IAS 1.51(c)
IAS 1.51(d),(e)
IAS 1.113 30.06.2025 30.06.2024
IAS 1.56 Non-current assets 1,121,534,428 1,025,928,658
IAS 1.54(a) Property, Plant & Equipment 5.00 1,116,976,663 1,022,066,533
IAS 1.5 (c) Intangible Assets 6.00 4,557,764 3,862,125

1,698,357 3,542,356
IAS 1.54(b) Investment 7.00 1,698,357 3,542,356

Current assets 850,434,364 771,293,065
IAS 1.54(g) Inventories 8.00 296,591,121 270,239,391
IAS 1.54(h) Accounts Receivable 9.00 216,553,418 181,300,355
IAS 1.77 Advances, Deposits & Pre-Payments 10.00 327,443,938 302,504,336
IAS 1.54(i) Cash & Cash Equivalents 11.00 9,845,888 17,248,984

Total Assets 1,973,667,149 1,800,764,079

Shareholder's equity 1,285,585,738 1,254,556,123
IAS 1.79 Share Capital 12.00 759,739,560 759,739,560
IAS 1.78(e) Share Premium 13.00 130,731,200 130,731,200
IAS 1.54(r) Revaluation Reserve 14.00 91,342,158 92,011,576
IAS 1.78(e ),108 Retained Earnings 15.00 303,772,820 272,073,787

IAS 1.71 Non-current liabilities 138,168,449 86,539,981
IAS 1.55 Long TermLoan 16.00 79,561,197 27,528,658
IAS 1.54(o) Deferred Tax Liability 17.00 58,607,252 59,011,323

IAS1.69 Current liabilities 549,912,962 459,667,974
IAS 1.61 Current Portion of Long TermLoan 16.00 59,930,711 54,316,823
IAS 1.54(k) Accounts Payable 18.00 7,166,412 29,782,592
IAS 1.54(m) Short TermBank Loan 19.00 419,916,298 308,854,962
IAS 1.104 Provision for WPPF and Welfare Fund 20.00 22,997,297 22,885,715
IAS 1.79 Share ApplicationMoney 21.00 5,739,018 5,739,018
IAS 12.47 Provision for Current Income Tax 22.00 12,431,135 15,199,551
IAS 1.70 Unclaimed Dividend 1,889,155 1,609,918
IAS 1.70 Accrued Expenses 23.00 19,842,936 21,279,395

Total Liabilities 688,081,411 546,207,955
Total Liabilities & Shareholders Equity 1,973,667,149 1,800,764,079

Net assets value per share (NAV) 33.00 16.92 16.51

Place: Dhaka Faruk Ahmed FCA
Dated: Enrollment No: 1591

Partner
Khan Wahab Shafique Rahman & Co.
Chartered Accountants
Firm Reg. No.: 11970 E.P.
DVC: 2510301591 AS682493

The annexed notes form an integral part of these financial statements.

Subject to our separate report of even date.

Rangpur Dairy & Food Products Limited
Statement of Financial Position

As at June 30, 2025
Amount in Taka

NotesParticulars

30-10-25
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2024-2025 2023-2024

Revenue 24.00 1,243,978,718 1,235,390,197
Less: Cost of Goods Sold 25.00 1,002,693,113 971,281,969
Gross profit 241,285,605 264,108,228

Less:Office & Administrative Expenses 26.00 50,239,745 53,698,918
Less:Marketing & Distribution Expenses 27.00 58,619,661 72,424,752

Profit from operation 132,426,198 137,984,558

Less: Financial Expenses 28.00 71,851,226 44,198,800
Add:Non Operating Income 29.00 811,851 3,150,886

Profit before WPPF and Tax 61,386,823 96,936,643
Less: Contribution to WPPF and Welfare Fund 2,923,182 4,616,031

Net Profit before income tax 58,463,641 92,320,613

Less: Current Tax Expenses 30.01 12,643,307 12,264,147
Less / (Add) :Deferred Tax Expenses / (Income) 30.02 (285,939) 3,232,624

(OnHistorical Cost Assets)
Net profit after income tax 46,106,273 76,823,842

Add: Other Comprehensive Income
On revaluation surplus ofDepreciable Assets 30.02.02 (118,133) (121,786)
Unrealized Foreign Currency Gain / (Loss)
Total Comprehensive Income

46,224,406 76,945,628

Earnings per share 31.00 0.61 1.01
Earnings per share (Dilution) 32.00 0.61 1.01

Dated: Faruk Ahmed FCA
Place,Dhaka Enrollment No: 1591

Partner
Khan Wahab Shafique Rahman & Co.
Chartered Accountants
Firm Reg. No.: 11970 E.P.
DVC: 2510301591 AS682493

The annexed notes form an integral part of these financial statements.

Subject to our separate report of even date.

NotesParticulars

Rangpur Dairy & Food Products Limited
Statement of Profit or Loss and Other Comprehensive Income

For the year ended June 30, 2025
Amount in Taka

30-10-25
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2024-2025 2023-2024
A. Cash Flow from Operating Activities:
Receipts from customers 1,208,725,655 1,214,066,741
Receipts fromnon operating income 811,851 3,150,886
Payment to suppliers, employees & others (1,192,236,773) (1,099,464,704)
Income Tax Paid (4,791,360) (6,200,424)

Net Cash Provided by Operating Activities: (A) 12,509,373 111,552,499
B. Cash Flow from Investing Activities:
Investments 1,843,999 6,006,280
Acquisition of Property, Plant & Equipment (174,496,508) (125,855,968)
Acquisition of Intangible Assets (772,932) (1,198,985)

Net Cash Used by Investing Activities: (B) (173,425,441) (121,048,673)

C. Cash Flow from Financing Activities:
Proceeds fromLong term loan 57,646,427 1,176,916
Proceeds from short termBank loan 111,061,336 48,555,067
Dividend Paid (15,194,791) (37,986,978)

Net Cash Used by Financing Activities: (C) 153,512,972 11,745,005

D. Net Cash inflow/ (outflow) (A+B+C) (7,403,096) 2,248,831

E) Cash & Cash equivalents at the beginning of the year 17,248,984 15,000,153

F) Unrealized foreign Currency Gain / (Loss)G) Closing Cash & Cash equivalents at the end of the year 9,845,888 17,248,984

Net operating cash flow per share 0.16 1.47

Particulars

Statement of Cash Flows
For the year ended June 30, 2025

Amount in Taka
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1 Corporate History of the Reporting Entity
1.1 Corporate history

1.2

2
2.1 Statement of compliance

2.2 Other Regulatory compliances

The Income Tax Act 2023
The Income Tax Rules, 2023
The Value Added Tax Act (VAT) and SD Act, 2012
The Value Added Tax Rules (VAT), 2016

2.3 Basis of measurement

2.4 Functional and presentational currency

2.5 Use of estimates and judgments

2.6 Going concern

To produce or manufacture Ultra High Temperature (UHT), pasteurized and flavored milk, ghee,
butter, different type of candy and milk products and marketing the same in the domestic market.

The financial statements have been prepared in accordance with the requirements of the Companies
Act 1994, the Securities & Exchange Rules 2020 as amended upto date, the InternationalAccounting
Standards (IAS), the International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS) as well as the other
applicable laws and regulations.

Rangpur Dairy & Food Products Ltd. (The Company) was incorporated in Bangladesh on March 06,
2004 Vide Registration No. C-52012(2307)/2004, as a Private Limited Company under The
Companies Act 1994. The company was converted to Public Limited Company from Private Limited
Company as at June 24, 2010 and issue of share through IPO as on October 13, 2011.
The principal office of business of the company is situated at 22/19 Khiljee Road, Mohammadpur,
Dhaka–1207 and factory is located at Salaipur, Baldipukur, Rangpur-5460. The Company
commenced its commercial production on April 14, 2007.

The company has adequate resources to continue in operation for the foreseeable future. For this
reason the directors continue to adopt going concern basis in preparing the financial statements. The
current credit facilities and resources of the Company provide sufficient fund to meet the present
requirements of its existing business.

Rangpur Dairy & Food Products Limited
Notes to the financial statements
For the year ended June 30, 2025

Nature of business

Basis of preparation

The Company is required to comply with the following major legal provisions in addition to the
Companies Act, 1994 and other applicable laws and regulations:

The financial statements have been prepared under the historical cost convention as modified to
include the revaluation of certain property, plant and equipment.

The financial statements are prepared and presented in Bangladesh Currency (Taka), which is the
company's' functional currency. All financial information presented have been rounded off to the
nearest Taka except where indicated otherwise.

The preparation of financial statements requires management to make judgments, estimates and
assumptions that affect the application of accounting polices and the reported amounts of assets,
liabilities, income and expenses. Actual results may differ from these estimates. Estimates and
underlying assumptions are reviewed on an ongoing basis.
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2.7

2.8

2.9

2.10 Changes in Accounting Policies:

2.11

2.12

2.13

2.14 Applicable standards:

The following IASs are applicable for the financial statements:
IAS:1 Presentation of Financial Statements
IAS:2 Inventories
IAS:7 Statements of Cash Flows
IAS:8 Accounting policies, Changes in Accounting Estimates and Errors
IAS:10 Events after the reporting period
IAS:12 Income Taxes
IAS:16 Property, Plant and Equipment
IAS:19 Employee Benefits
IAS:23 Borrowing Costs
IAS:24 Related Party Disclosures
IAS:32 Financial Instruments (Presentation)
IAS:33 Earnings Per Share
IAS:34 InterimFinancial Reporting

Estimates arise because of uncertainties inherent within them, judgement is required but this does not
undermine reliability. Effect of changes of accounting estimates is included in statement of profit or loss
and other comprehensive income. The preparation of the financial statements are in conformity with
IFRS requires the use of certain critical accounting estimates. It also requires management to exercise
its judgment in the process of applying the Company’s accounting policies.

Segment Reporting:
No segmental reporting is applicable for the company as required by IFRS-8: “Operating Segment” as
the company operates in a single industry segment and within a single geographical territory.

Foreign Currency Transaction:
Transaction in foreign currencies are converted into Bangladesh Taka at the Exchange rate prevailing
on the date of transaction in accordance with provisions of IAS 21 "The Effects of Changes in Foreign
Currency Rate".

Accrual Basis of Accounting:
The financial statements have been prepared, except for cash flow information, using the accrual basis
of accounting. Since the accrual basis of accounting is used, the Company recognizes items as assets,
liabilities, equity, income and expenses (the elements of financial statements) when they satisfy the
definitions and recognition criteria for those elements in the Framework.

Materiality and Aggregation:
The Company presents separately each material class of similar items. The Company presents
separately items of a dissimilar nature or function unless they are immaterial. Financial statements result
from processing large numbers of transactions or other events that are aggregated into classes
according to their nature or function.

Statement of Changes in Equity:
Statement of Changes in Equity has been prepared in accordance with IAS 1 -"Presentation of
Financial Statements"

The company changes its accounting policy only if the change is required by a IFRS or results in the
financial statements providing reliable and more relevant information about the effects of transactions,
other events or conditions on the company financial position, financial performance or cash flows.
Changes in accounting policies is to be made through retrospective application by adjusting opening
balance of each affected components of equity i.e. as if new policy has always been applied.

Changes in Accounting Estimates:
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IAS:37 Provisions, Contingent Liabilities and Assets
IAS:38 Intangible Assets
IFRS: 7 Financial Instruments: Disclosures
IFRS: 9 Financial Instruments
IFRS: 15 Revenue from contracts with customes

2.15 Reporting period

3 Significant accounting polices

3.1 Financial instruments

3.2 Property, plant and equipment

3.2.2 Subsequent costs

3.2.3

These are capitalized at cost of acquisition and subsequently stated at cost or valuation less
accumulated depreciation and impairment losses. The cost of acquisition comprises of purchase price,
including import duties and non-refundable Taxes and any directly attributable cost of bringing the
assets to its working condition for its intended use.

On retirement or otherwise disposal of PPE, the cost and accumulated depreciation are eliminated and
any gain or loss on such disposal is reflected in the Statement of Profit or Loss and Other
Comprehensive Income which is determined with reference to the net book value of assets and the net
sales proceeds.

The cost of replacing part of an item of property, plant and equipment is recognized in the carrying
amount of the item if it is probable that the future economic benefits embodied within the part will flow
to the Company and its cost can be measured reliable. The costs of the day-to-day servicing of
property, plant and equipment are recognized in the Statement of Profit or Loss and Other
Comprehensive Income as incurred.

Measurement of Property, Plant & Equipment after Recognition:
Cost Model
After recognition as an asset, an item of property, plant and equipment shall be carried at its cost less
any accumulated depreciation.

Revaluation model
The revaluationmodel requires an asset, after initial recognition, to be measured at a revalued amount,
which is its fair value less subsequent accumulated depreciation.

Where an asset’s carrying amount is increased as a result of a revaluation, the increase is recognized in
equity under the heading of revaluation reserve. However, the increase is recognized in other
comprehensive income to the extent that it reverses a revaluation decrease of the same asset
previously recognized in profit or loss.

The financial period of the company covers 12 months end from July 1, 2024 to June 30, 2025.

The specific accounting policies selected and applied by the company’s directors for significant
transactions and events that have material effect within the framework of IAS-1 “Presentation of
Financial Statements”, in preparation and presentation of financial statements have been consistently
applied throughout the year and were also consistent with those used in earlier years.

For a proper understanding of the financial statements, these accounting policies are set out below in
one place as prescribed by the IAS-1 “Presentation of Financial Statements”. The recommendations
of IAS-1 relating the format of financial statements were also taken into full consideration for fair
presentation.

Non-derivative financial instruments comprise trade and other debtors, cash and cash equivalents,
short term finance and other payables.
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3.2.4

Rate of Depreciation
Factory Building 3%
Furniture & Fixture 10%
Vehicles 10%
Plant & Machinery 10%
Electrical Installation 10%
Office Equipment 10%
Factory Equipment 10%
Generator 5%
Shop Sign 30%

3.2.5 Intangible asset

3.2.6 Capital work-in-progress

3.2.7 Impairment of Assets:
The carrying amounts of porperty, pant and equipment are reviwed at each Statement of Financial
Position date to determine whether there is any indication of impariment loss as per IAS 36:
Impairment of Assets. If any such indication exists, recoverable amount is estimated in order to
determine the extent of the impairment loss, if any. Impairment loss is recorded on judgmental basis,
for which provision may differ in the future years based on the actual experience.

It is difficult to assess the Plant & Machinery every year. There is no indication that assets may be
impired.

Where an asset’s carrying amount is decreased as a result of a revaluation, the decrease is recognized
in other comprehensive income. However, the decrease is recognized in equity to the extent of any
credit balance existing in the revaluation reserve in respect of that asset. The decrease recognized in
equity reduces the amount accumulated under the heading of revaluation reserve.

The revaluation reserve included in equity in respect of an item of property, plant and equipment is
transferred directly to retained earnings when the asset is derecognized. However, some of the surplus
is transferred as the asset is used by the Company. In such a case, the amount of the revaluation
reserve transferred would be the difference between depreciation based on the revalued carrying
amount of the asset and depreciation based on the asset’s original cost.

Property, Plant & Equipment and Depreciation
No depreciation is charged on land & land development. Depreciation on all other PPE is computed
using the reducing balance method so as to write off the assets over their expected useful life.
Depreciation has been charged on additions when the related assets are available for use.

After considering the useful life of assets as per IAS-16, the annual depreciation rates have been
applied as under which is considered reasonable by the management:

Particulars

An Intangible asset is recognized if it is probable that the future economic benefits that are attributable
to the asset will flow to the entity and the cost of assets can be measured reliably. Intangible assets
have been shown at cost less amortization as per IAS-38 "Intangible Assets" and any impairment loss.
Amortization has been charged on diminishing balance method. Amortization on addition of assets has
been charged full year, irrespective of the purchase date. Amortization has been charged at the rate of
10%.

Property, plant and equipment under construction/acquisition is accounted for as capital work-in-
progress until construction/acquisition is completed and measured at cost.
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3.2.8

3.3 Revenue recognition

i) Indentify the contract (s) with a customer.
ii) Identify the performance obligations in the contract.
iii) Determine the transaction price.
iv) Allocate the transaction price of the performance obligations in the contracts.
v) Recognise revenue when (or as) the entity satisfies a performance obligation.

3.4 Inventories

RawMaterials At the lower ofweighted average cost or Net realizable value.
Work In Progress
Stationary At the lower ofweighted average cost or Net realizable value.

3.5 Accounts receivables

3.6 Cash and cash equivalents

3.7 Statements of Cash Flows

3.7.01
Foreign currency transactions are recorded, on initial recognition in the functional currency at the spot
exchange rate ruling at the transaction date.

Category Basis of Valuation

Finished Goods
At the lower of cost or Net realizable value. The cost includes allocation of
production overheads that relate to bringing the inventories to their present
condition and location.

At the lower ofweighted average cost or Net realizable value.

Receivables are carried at original invoice price. Provision for bad debts are calculated, on a case by
case basis after review of the aging schedule and revised every quarter, when any specific risk arises
relating to the collectability the amount is written off.

Cash in hand and cash at banks have been considered as Cash and Cash Equivalents for the
preparation of these financial statements, which were held and available for use by company without
any restriction and there was insignificant risk of changes in value of the same.

Statements of Cash Flows is prepared in accordance with IAS-7 “Statement of Cash Flows” and the
cash flows from the operating activities have been presented under direct method.

Foreign Currency Transactions

Assets Revaluation Reserve:

This represents the difference between the book value and the re-valued amount of land and
development Building of the Company as assessed by professional valuers in the year April, 20, 2010.
The reserve is not distributable.

Revenue is recognised for a contract with a customer that is within the scope of IFRS-15 only when
all of the folllowing criteria are met:

Inventories are valued in accordance with IAS-2 (Inventories) at the lower of cost and net realizable
value. The cost of finished goods comprises raw materials, direct labor, other direct and other related
production overheads (based on normal capacity) and related depreciation. Net realizable value is
based on estimated selling price in the ordinary course of business less any further costs expected to
be incurred to make the sale.
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3.8 Investments

3.9 Borrowing Costs

3.10 Accrued Expenses and Other Payables

3.11 Advances, deposits and prepayments

3.12 Responsibility of the Preparation and Presentation of the Financial Statements

3.13 Events after the Reporting Period

Advances are initially measured at cost. After initial recognition advances are carried at cost less
deductions, adjustments or charges to other account heads such as Property, Plant & Equipment or
inventory etc.

Deposits are measured at payment value.

Prepayments are initially measured at cost. After initial recognition prepayments are carried at cost less
charges to statement of Profit or Loss and Other Comprehensive Income.

The Board of Directors are responsible for preparing and presenting the financial statements in
accordance with IAS, IFRS, the Company Act, 1994 the Securities & Exchange Rules 2020 as
amended upto date and other applicable laws including adequate disclosures, who approved and
authorized for issue of these financial statements.

In compliance with the requirements of IAS 10: Events After Reporting Period Date, adjusting events
that provide additional information about the company's position at the Events After Reporting Period
Date are reflected in the financial statements. Events after Reporting Period date that are non adjusting
events are disclosed in the notes when material. As at June 30, 2025, the company did not have any
adjusting events reporting period.

At the end of each reporting period in compliance with the provision of (IAS) 21: The Effects of
Changes in Foreign Exchange Rates.

(a) Foreign currency monetary items are translated using the closing rate.
(b) Non-monetary items that are measured in terms of historical costs in a foreign currency are
translated using the exchange rate at the date of the transaction.

(c) Non-monetary items that are measured at fair value in a foreign currency is translated using the
exchange rate at the date when the fair value is determined.

Exchange differences arising on the settlement of monetary items or on translating monetary items at
rate different from those at which they were translated on initial recognition during the period or in
previous financial statements is recognized in Statement of Profit or Loss and Other Comprehensive
Incomein the period in which they arise.

Income on Investment is recognized on accrual basis (if any).

Financial Expenses (Borrowing Costs) when incurred is added as revenue expenses in accordance
with IAS-23 “Borrowing Cost”. Borrowing costs relating to property, plant and equipment year of
completion of erection are capitalized, (if any).

Liabilities are recognized for the goods and services received, whether paid or not for those goods
and services. Payables are not interest bearing and are stated at their nominal value.
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3.14 Provisions

3.15 Income Taxes
a) Current Tax

b) Deferred Tax

3.16 Earnings Per Share

3.17

iv) No non-monetary benefit for current employees except lunch facility and accidental medical
facilities at work station;

ii) No jubilee or other long-service benefits has been provided.
iii) No long-termdisability benefits has beeen paid by the company.

d) No termination benefits has been provided but paid onetime financial benefit due to death of any
employee on the basis of financial condition of employee.

i) Paid Wages, Salaries and no Social Security Contributions;
ii) Paid 20 (Twenty) days Annual (Casual Leave), 14 (Fourteen) days Medical (Sick Leave)

iii) Paid Festival Bonuses and 05 (Five) percent WPPF(Workers Profit Participation Fund) as profit-
sharing;

b) Post-employment Benefits
i) No Retirement benefits has provided to its employees.

ii) No other post employment benefits such as post-employment life insurance and post employment
medical care has provided by the company.

c) Other Long-termEmployee Benefits,such as the followings:
i) No long-termbenifit such as long-service leave or sabbatical leave has been provided.

Income Tax is assessed based on SRO No. 199 - law/Income Tax/2015 - Income Tax Act, 2023
Dated June 22, 2023 under section 76, sub-section (1).

The company has adopted deferred tax during the year under review in compliance with the provisions
of International Accounting Standard (IAS-12) "Income Taxes". The company's policy of recognition
of deferred tax assets/ liabilities is based on temporary differences (Taxable or deductible) between
the carrying amount (Book value) of assets and liabilities for financial reporting purposes and its tax
base and accordingly deferred tax income/ expenses has been considered to determine net profit after
tax and Earning Per Share (EPS) except revaluation portion.

This has been calculated in compliance with the requirements of IAS 33: Earnings Per Share by
dividing the basic earnings by the weighted average number of ordinary shares outstanding during the
year.Basic earnings represent earnings for the year attributable to ordinary shareholders. As there was no
preference dividend, minority interest or extra ordinary items, the net profit after tax for the year has
been considered as fully attributable to the ordinary shareholders.

Employee Benefits
The following employee benefits has given by the company:
a) Short-termEmployee Benefits

In accordance with the guidelines as prescribed by IAS-37: Provisions, Contingent Liabilities and
Contingent Assets. Provisions are recognized in the following situations:

a. when the company has an obligation (legal or constructive) as a result of past events;

b. when it is probable that an outflow of resources embodying economic benefits will be required to
settle the obligation; and

c. reliable estimates can be made of the amount of the obligation.
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3.18 Comparative Information and Rearrangement Thereof

3.19

4 Additional information on Financial Statements:
4.1 Responsibility for the preparation and presentation of Financial Statements

4.2 Authorization date for issuing Financial Statements

4.3 Components of the Financial Statements

i) Statement of Financial Position as at June 30, 2025.

iii) Statement of Changes in Equity for the year ended June 30, 2025.
iv) Statement of Cash Flows for the year ended June 30, 2025.
v) Explanatory notes to the Financial Statements.

4.4 Related Party Discloures

According to IAS-1 "Presentation of Financial Statements" the complete set of Financial
Statement includes of the following components

ii) Statement of Profit or Loss and other Comprehensive Income for the year ended June 30, 2025.

The company carried out a number of transactions with related parties in the normal course of
business and on arms’ length basis. The information as required by IAS-24: Related Party Disclosures
has been disclosed in a separate note (note no 39.00) in the Financial Statement.

Comparative information has been disclosed for all numerical information in the financial statements
and also the narrative and descriptive information where it is relevant for understanding of the current
year's financial statements.

Key Management personl Compensition:
Key management personl compensition include Managing Director and Director remmuration Tk.
6,028,750 which disclosed Notes No. 26 of the financial statements.

The Board of Directors and Management of the company are responsible for the preparation and
presentation of Financial Statements under section 183 of the Companies Act, 1994, and Corporate
Governance guideline issued by the Bangladesh Securities and Exchange Commission.

The Financial Statements were authorized by the Board ofDirectors on October 30, 2025 for issuing
after the completion of review.
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30.06.2025 30.06.2024

5.00 Property, Plant & Equipment:
Opening Balance (at cost) 1,757,024,944 1,631,168,976
Add:Addition during the year 174,496,508 125,855,968
Less:Adjustment During the Year - -
Total 1,931,521,452 1,757,024,944
Depreciation:
Opening Balance 734,958,412 663,358,083
Add:Charged during the year 79,586,377 71,600,329
Less:Adjustment During the Year - -
Total 814,544,789 734,958,412

Written Down Value at June 30, (A-B) 1,116,976,663 1,022,066,533

The details Schedule of Property, Plant & Equipment have been shown in attached Annexure- A.

6.00 Intangible Assets:
Opening Balance 4,291,251 3,092,266
Addition during the year 772,932 1,198,985

5,064,183 4,291,251
Amortization during the year (506,418) (429,125)
Written Down Value as June 30, 2025 4,557,764 3,862,125
Intangible assets include software & various types of long-time license related issues

7.00 Investment :

FDR - 2,040,000
NCCB Securities & Financial Services Ltd. 766,060 982,703
NRBC Bank Securities Ltd. 527,603 519,653
CapitalMarket Stabilization Fund 404,694 -

Total 1,698,357 3,542,356
Investment is included in various Companies Stock & FDR

8.00 Inventories:
RawMaterials 212,778,516 200,045,638
Finished Goods 77,190,175 63,275,760
Work In Progress 6,125,495 6,265,753
Stationery 496,935 652,240
Total 296,591,121 270,239,391

9.00 Accounts Receivable:
Accounts Receivable 216,770,188 181,481,836
Less: Expected credit loss (216,770) (181,482)
Total 216,553,418 181,300,355

a) Ageing of the above receivables is given Below:
7 to 12 Months

106,437,759 84,497,644 13,126,287 12,708,498
106,437,759 84,497,644 13,126,287 12,708,498

b) Receivables are unsecured but considered good.
c) There is no debt due by or to directors or other officers of the company
d) There is no debt due by the directors and officers within the commonmanagement of the company.
e)The details of Accounts Receivable are shown inAnnexure-B .
f)The receivable figure is regularly realized. As such the effect of expected credit loss is minimal.

10.00 Advances, Deposits & Pre-Payments:
Advance to new office 661,085 661,085
Advance to factory/Chilling 67,711,371 59,504,089
Advance to Parties Annexure- C 145,839,056 141,042,723
Advance for Machinery Note:10.01 91,323,711 81,784,651
Advance income Tax 16,837,608 15,625,816
VAT Current Account 4,932,167 3,747,032
Security Deposit 138,940 138,940
Total 327,443,938 302,504,336

a) AllAdvances & Deposits are considered good and recoverable by the management.
b) There is no amount due fromDirectors or officers of the Company.
c) There is no advances due by or to within the commonmanagement of the company.

Notes

1 to 3 Months 4 to 6 Months 1 Year and
above

Particulars
Amount in Taka
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30.06.2025 30.06.2024
Notes Particulars

Amount in Taka

10.01 Advance for Machinery:
Apon EngineeringWorkshop 16,783,090 13,639,990
Basic Engineering 30,992,386 27,956,386
Shaheen Enterprise 26,180,170 22,330,170
Techno Prime Engineering - -
Chowdhury Enterprise - -
ESS (Engineering and Support service) 11,971,242 9,356,972
JS Builders - 755,860
Santek Agencies & Services Ltd. - -
Sumon Engineering - 688,450
United Engineering 5,396,823 7,056,823
Total 91,323,711 81,784,651

Aging of Advance for Machinery:
Due to 1-6 months 53,700,000 23,149,000
Due to 7-12 months 33,300,000 39,210,000
Above 1 year 91,323,711 19,425,651
Total 178,323,711 81,784,651

11.00 Cash & Cash Equivalents :
Cash in Hand Note: 11.01 9,519,864 9,200,506
Cash at Bank Note: 11.02 326,024 8,048,478
Total 9,845,888 17,248,984

11.01 Cash in Hand:
Cash in Hand (Head Office) 8,937,864 8,504,125
Cash in Hand (Factory) 582,000 696,381
Total 9519864 9,200,506

11.02 Cash at Bank:

30.06.2025 30.06.2024
IslamiBank Bd. PLC. Shyamoli Br. 2090900006902 31,787 300,583
Prime Bank PLC. Foreign Ex. Br. 12631060018441 157,810 157,810
Pubali Bank PLC. Ring Road Br. 4648901003315 428,931 1,658,215
NCC Bank PLC. Shyamoli Br. 0055-0325000141 2,102 5,252,296
NCC Bank PLC. MotijheelMain Br. 0002-0315000047 4,954 4,954
NCC Bank PLC. MotijheelMain Br. 0002-0325000760 (188,474) (34,741)
NCC Bank PLC. Shyamoli Br. 00550325000409 83500 83,500
Dutch-Bangla Bank PLC. Ring Road Br. 148-120-0004782 272,316 352,435
Dutch-Bangla Bank PLC. Ring Road Br. 79 349,064 544,176
NCC Bank PLC. Shyamoli Br. 0055-0325000516 194,383 305,343
Union Bank PLC. Hatkhola Br. 0041210000209 2761.5 2,762
Meghna Bank PLC. Motijheel Br. 110311100000403 (1,370,862) (767,074)
NCC Bank PLC. (USD) MotijheelMain Br. 0002-0251008241 0 1,094,462
NCC Bank PLC. (Euro) MotijheelMain Br. 0002-0253000521 32248 32,248
NCC Bank PLC.(GBP) MotijheelMain Br. 0002-0252000247 35884.02 35,884
Jamuna Bank PLC. Dhanmondi Br. 0011-0210014668 288990 193,007
Meghna Bank PLC. (USD) Motijheel Br. 110316100000002 630 (1,167,382)

326,024 8,048,478

12.00 Share Capital:
Authorized Capital :
100,000,000 Ordinary Shares of Tk. 10/- each 1,000,000,000 1,000,000,000

Issued, Subscribed, Called-up & Paid-up Capital:
75,973,956 Ordinary Shares of Tk. 10/- each 759,739,560 759,739,560

The Shareholding position of the Company is as under:

Name Status % No. of Shares Amount in Taka

Mrs. Rumana Kabir Chairman 3.31% 2,514,721 25,147,210
Mr. M.A.Kabir MD 10.76% 8,174,640 81,746,400
Mr. FahimKabir Director 3.50% 2,660,763 26,607,630
Bidisha International Ltd. Director 6.78% 5,153,785 51,537,850
Concrete and Steel Technology Ltd. Director 11.76% 8,937,838 89,378,380
Mr. S.M.Fakharuzaman Sponsor 0.14% 105,060 1,050,600
Mrs. Sultana Parvin Sponsor 1.25% 951,114 9,511,140
General Shareholder General Public 62.49% 47,476,035 474,760,350

100.00% 75,973,956 759,739,560

Name of Bank Name of Branch Account Number

Total

Amount in Taka

Total:
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Details of Number of Shareholders and percentage as under:

Percentage (%) No. of share
holders

No. of Shares

1.80% 6,882 1,366,339
9.58% 3,780 7,277,969
7.11% 703 5,404,702
8.56% 445 6,506,959
5.67% 174 4,311,514
3.89% 84 2,958,482
2.70% 44 2,050,687
7.81% 83 5,932,305
18.78% 61 14,268,252
34.09% 7 25,896,747

100.00% 12,263 75,973,956

Details of Number of Shares
Opening Number of Shares 75,973,956 75,973,956
Stock Dividend - -

Closing Number of Shares 75,973,956 75,973,956

13.00 Share Premium:
Share Premium 130,731,200 130,731,200
Total: 130,731,200 130,731,200

The above amount received when issued share through initial public offering.

14.00 Revaluation Reserve:
Opening Balance 92,011,576 92,701,698
Adjustment during the year (787,551) (811,908)

91,224,025 91,889,790

118,133 121,786

-
-

Total 91,342,158 92,011,576

15.00 Retained Earnings:
Opening Balance 272,073,787 232,425,015
Profit/(Loss) during the year 46,106,273 76,823,842
Depreciation charged on revalued amount 787,551 811,908
Dividend paid for the year (15,194,791) (37,986,978)
Total 303,772,820 272,073,787

16.00 Long Term Loan:
Megna Bank Ltd. Note No.16.01 78,115,062 23,256,940
NCC Bank Ltd. Note No.16.02 1,446,135 4,271,718

79,561,197 27,528,658

16.01 Megna Bank Ltd.
Opening Balance 70,401,027 64,887,139
Addition during the year 91,400,576 28,449,042
Interest charged during the year 18,853,709 8,631,060
Payment during the year (44,948,772) (31,566,214)

135,706,540 70,401,027
Less: Current PortionMaturity of Long termLoan 57,591,478 47,144,087

78,115,062 23,256,940

16.02 NCC Bank Ltd.
Opening Balance 11,444,454 15,781,426
Addition during the year - -
Interest charged during the year 1,128,721 1,551,225
Payment during the year (8,787,807) (5,888,197)

` 3,785,368 11,444,454
Less: Current PortionMaturity of Long termLoan 2,339,233 7,172,736

1,446,135 4,271,718

The revaluation reserve includes Land & Land Development and Factory Building of the company. The revalued amount as per valuation report
ofOnline Survey & Inspection Company, a licensed certified surveyor, Government of Bangladesh, dated :April 20, 2010 based on the
Financial Statements as on December 31, 2009. The re-valuation surplus amount was accounted for Tk. 109,112,305 as on December 31,
2010.

100,001- 1,000,000 shares
1,000,001- 1,000,000,000 shares
Total

(Less)/Add: Transfer Deferred tax Expense / (income) On revaluation surplus ofDepreciable Assets to
Reatined Earnings

Less: Transfer Deferred tax Expense / (income) On revaluation surplus ofNon-Depreciable Assets to
Reatined Earnings

10,001-20,000 shares
20,001-30,000 shares
30,001-40,000 shares
40,001-50,000 shares
50,001-100,000 shares

Share Holding Range

01-499 shares
500-5,000 shares
5,001-10,000 shares

30.06.2025 30.06.2024
Notes Particulars

Amount in Taka
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30.06.2025 30.06.2024
Notes Particulars

Amount in Taka

Limits of various facilities extended by Banks are as follows:
Name of the Bank:Meghna Bank PLC.
Nature: TermLoan
Sanction Limit: Tk. 206,200,000
Expiry Date: 08.06.2025,11.10.2026, 29.08.2026, 29.08.2028, 03.07.2029, 30.06.2030.

Securities:

b) Post dated cheque(s) covering the limit.

Name of the Bank:NCC Bank PLC.
Nature: TermLoan
Sanction Limit: Tk. 19,460,000
Validity: 36 Months
Interest Rate: 14.5 % P.a. subject to revision from time to time.

17.00 Deferred Tax Liability:
Opening Balance 59,011,323 55,900,486

-
59,011,323 55,900,486

Add:Deferred Tax expenses during the year (Note : 30.02) (404,072) 3,110,837
OnHistorical Cost Assets (Through Profit & Loss Accounts) (285,939) 3,232,624
On Revalution Reserve ofDepreciable Assets (Through OCI) (118,133) (121,786)
On Revalution Reserve ofNon-Depreciable Assets (Through OCI) - -
Total 58,607,252 59,011,323

18.00 Accounts Payable:

Sundry Creditors 7,166,412 29,782,592
Total 7,166,412 29,782,592
a) The details have been shown inAnnexure-D.
b) Sundry creditors represents regular suppliers of raw materials, stationery and others.
c) All creditors were paid on regular basis.

19.00 Short Term Bank Loan :
Meghna Bank PLC. (Cash Credit)-017 78,292,583 72,521,806
Meghna Bank PLC. (LTR) 28,536,041 5,752,897
NCCB PLC. (LTR) 7,358,255 3,081,698
Overdraft Loan - -
NCCB PLC. (OD) 15,080,134 10,384,130
Meghna Bank PLC. (Time Loan) 290,649,286 217,114,432
Total 419,916,298 308,854,962

Limits of various facilities extended by Banks are as follows:
Name of the Bank:Meghna Bank PLC.
Nature: Cash Credit, Time Loan, OD & Import Loan (LTR)
Sanction Limit: Tk. 400,000,000
Expiry Date: 31.07.2025
Interest Rate: 14.50 % P.a. subject to revision from time to time.
Securities:

c) Post dated cheque(s) covering the limit.

Limits of various facilities extended by Banks are as follows:
Name of the Bank:NCC Bank PLC.
Nature: L/C & Import Loan (LTR)
Sanction Limit: Tk. 40,000,000
Expiry Date: 30.06.2025

20.00 Provision for WPPF and Welfare Fund:
Opening Balance 22,885,715 21,658,099
Addition during the year 2,923,182 4,616,031
Payment made during the year (2,811,600) (3,388,415)
Total 22,997,297 22,885,715

b)Registered mortgage of 378 decimal project land along with factory building and other structure at Vill: salaipur, Baldipukur, Rangpur .

a)Registered mortgage of 257 decimal project land along with factory building and other structure at Vill: salaipur, Baldipukur, Rangpur .

On Historical Cost Assets (Through Retained Earnings relating to previous Years) (Note : 30.02.01)

Deferred tax liability on taxable temporary differences between carrying amount as per accounts and tax base amounts as on 30.06.2024 has
been calculated into accounts in line with IAS-12.

Computation of deferred tax liability on taxable temporary differences and deferred on revaluation increase has been shown at Annexure - E.

a) Hypothecation of Stock of raw materials, work-in-process and finished goods duly insured under Bank's mortgage clause.
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30.06.2025 30.06.2024
Notes Particulars

Amount in Taka

21.00 Share Application money:
General Public 5,002,753 5,002,753
Non- Resident Bangladeshi 736,265 736,265
Total 5,739,018 5,739,018

22.00 Provision for Current Income Tax:

Opening Balance 15,199,551 28,752,759
Current year Tax 12,643,307 12,264,147

27,842,858 41,016,906
Payment during the year (4,791,360) (6,200,424)
Adjust with AIT (10,620,363) (19,616,931)
Total 12,431,135 15,199,551

23.00 Accrued Expenses:
Audit fee 230,000 215,000
Electricity Bill 1,327,512 1,467,706
Salary & Allowances 9,002,672 10,575,858
Tax payble 8,152,337 8,152,337
Vat Payble 1,000,000 738,079
Other Liabilities 130,415 130,415
Total 19,842,936 21,279,395

All accrued Expenses were paid on regular basis.

This represents subscription money received from IPO which is ready for refund on Availability of Bank Account No. That will be refunded
whenever claimed by the applicants.
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2024-2025 2023-2024
24.00 Revenue:

Gross Sales Revenue 1,265,295,909 1,252,271,113
Sales Return (153,330) (625,866)
Market Damage - (3,159,922)

1,265,142,579 1,248,485,325
VAT (18,311,651) (11,761,348)
SD (2,852,210) (1,333,780)
Total: 1,243,978,718 1,235,390,197

25.00 Cost of Goods Sold:
Raw materials Consumed Note: 25.01 828,651,723 788,273,372
Wages 10,651,404 6,122,295
Power Cost Note: 25.02 59,822,182 71,650,164
Prime Cost 899,125,309 866,045,831
Manufacturing Overhead Note: 25.03 117,341,961 119,620,550
Cost of Production 1,016,467,270 985,666,381
OpeningWork-In-Progress 6,265,753 5,512,393
ClosingWork-In-Progress (6,125,495) (6,265,753)
Cost of Goods Manufactured 1,016,607,528 984,913,021
Opening finished goods 63,275,760 49,644,708
Closing finished goods (77,190,175) (63,275,760)
Cost of Goods Sold: 1,002,693,113 971,281,969

25.01 Raw Materials Consumed:

Opening stock 200,045,638 213,459,809
Purchase during the year 841,384,601 774,859,201
Raw materials available for use 1,041,430,239 988,319,010
Closing Stock (212,778,516) (200,045,638)
Raw materials Consumed: 828,651,723 788,273,372

25.02 Power Cost:
Electricity bill 17,071,028 16,617,893
Fuel& Diesel 42,751,154 54,908,547
Gas Charges 6,900 123,724
Total 59,829,082 71,650,164

25.03 Manufacturing Overhead
Salary & Allowances 40,802,218 47,202,708
Festival Bonus 3,631,529 4,219,127
Entertainment 162,992 220,105
Chilling Center Expenses 606,307 465,257
FactoryMaintenance 28,000 1,908,100
Generator Maintenance - 109,064
Internet Bill 279,694 139,924
Medical Expenses 4,405 60,412
Repair & Maintenance 96,576 606,557
Depreciation 71,627,740 64,440,296
Public Relation 102,500 249,000
Total: 117,341,961 119,620,550

26.00 Office & Administrative Expenses:
Salary & Allowances 20,401,109 23,601,354
Director Remuneration 6,028,750 6,000,000
Festival Bonus 5,447,294 6,328,690
Conveyance 75,940 98,450
Entertainment 244,489 330,158
Audit Fee 230,000 221,500
Electric bill 171,198 248,629
Fees & Charges 221,860 947,209
Fine & Penalties 31,700 273,865
Fuel& Oil 608,081 756,560
General Expenses 418,263 644,267
Insurance Premium 1,458,772 -
Iftar Bill 174,294 198,380
Meeting Fees 107,201 72,000
Mobile Bill 1,187,658 1,951,790
Office Maintenance 330,045 -
Office Rent 75,450 69,000
Photocopy Bill 5,622 7,134

Notes Particulars Amount in Taka

Note: During The Year the Company Exported an Amount of Taka 71,234,695 Which included Sales Revenue



A
N

N
U

A
L 

R
E

P
O

R
T

 2
0

2
4

-2
0

2
5

67

2024-2025 2023-2024
Notes Particulars Amount in Taka

Postage Telex courier 16,800 19,610
Paper & Periodic 3,880 2,918
Printing & Stationary 1,274,123 1,238,780
Repair & Maintenance - 469,210
Renewal Fee 1,189,639 849,047
Amortization of Intangible Assets 506,418 429,125
Realized Foreign Currency Gain / (Loss) - -
Service Charge 355,326 162,759
Telephone - 557
Annual Listing Fee 429,870 523,856
Design Bill 30,000 1,000
AGM Expenses 995,706 766,790
Picnic 30,000 -
WASA Bill 31,362 39,783
Fooding Allowance 35,148 15,890
Computer Accessories 149,110 168,925
Legal Fees 16,000 1,150
Bad Debts - 100,500
Depreciation 7,958,638 7,160,033
Total: 50,239,745 53,698,918

27.00 Marketing & Distribution Expenses :
Salary & Allowances 40,802,218 47,202,708
TA/DA 7,993,680 11,258,463
Carrying Charges/Distribution Expenses 5,413,697 8,325,739
Advertising & Publicity 463,990 696,328
Tour & Travels 150,797 269,011
Free Sample 4,637 -
Distribution Expenses 488,269 1,146,111
Vehicle Maintenance 2,888,138 3,167,235
Toll Charge 112,465 123,675
Brand Promotion - -
Incentive 85,000 54,000
Expected Credit Loss 216,770 181,482
Total: 58,619,661 72,424,752

28.00 Financial Expenses:
Interest on Loan 71,621,568 43,759,194
Bank Charges & Commission 229,658 439,606
Total: 71,851,226 44,198,800

29.00 Non Operating Income:
Bank Interest 25,444 5,595
Fish Sale 932,613 1,042,417
Unrealized Foreign Currency Gain/(Loss) 9,274 96,301
Gain from Investment of Share (208,693) 1,103,720
Others Income - 160,644
Dividend Income 2,213 213,915
Miscellenous Sale - 445,794
FDR Interest income 51,000 82,500
Total: 811,851 3,150,886
Note:Others Income Include Sales Of Wastage Matarials and Tyre Tube, spares etc.

30.00 Income Tax Expense:
12,643,307 12,264,147

Current year Tax Note: 30.01 12,643,307 9,376,695
Provision for Prior year adjustment - 2,887,452

Deferred Tax expense/(Income) Note: 30.02 (285,939) 3,232,624
Total: 12,357,368 15,496,771

Current year tax is considered as regular tax or minimum tax whichever is higher.
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2024-2025 2023-2024
Notes Particulars Amount in Taka

30.01 Current year Tax Provision:

i) Computation of Taxable profit for current tax calculation:

Net Profit before income tax 58,463,641 92,320,613
Accounting base depreciation 79,586,377 71,600,329

138,050,018 163,920,941
Tax base depreciation (82,725,718) (99,942,972)
Taxable profit for current tax 55,324,300 63,977,969
Taxable calculation :

30,000
200,000
9,146,695

12,447,968 9,376,695

i) Standard Rate (Tax @ 22.50%) 12,447,968 -
(Previous year was rat progressive @ 15.00% but this year standard 22.50%)

ii) Minimum tax U/S-163(2)
Tax deducted at Sources 11,832,155 8,569,334

iii) Minimum tax U/S-163(5)
Total Receipt 1,264,330,728 1,251,636,211
tax rate 1.00% 0.60%
Minimum Tax 12,643,307 7,509,817

Provision for Tax (Higher of i, ii, iii) 12,643,307 9,376,695

30.02

OnHistorical Cost Assets (Note-30.02.01) (285,939) 3,232,624

(285,939) 3,232,624

(Note-30.02.02) (118,133) (121,786)

(Note-30.02.03) - -

(118,133) (121,786)

30.02.01 Deferred Tax liability / (asset) on Historical Cost.
A. Carrying Amount OfAccounting Base:
Property, Plant & Equipment (Annexure- E) 1,116,976,663 1,022,066,532
Intangible Assets (Annexure - E) 4,557,764 3,862,125

1,121,534,427 1,025,928,658

25,464,145 26,251,696

Net Carrying Cost 1,096,070,282 999,676,962

178,238,724 172,482,864

917,831,558 827,194,098

566,951,339 474,407,617

350,880,219 352,786,481

52,632,033 52,917,972
Deferred Tax Liability @ 15% on Temporary Taxable Difference as on 30.06.2025
on Historical Cost of Assets

Less: Revaluation Increase (For Separate calculation as OCI item)

Less: Land Value (Avoided as permanent Differences)

Net Carrying Historical cost (Net of Land & Land Development)

B. Tax Based WDV (Estimated Based on 3rd Schedule)

Temporary Taxable / (Deductable) Differences (A-B)

Deferred Tax Expenses / (Income) During the Year.

Deferred Tax Expense (Through Profit & Loss Account)

On Revaluation Reserve of Depreciable Non-
Current Assets.

On Revaluation Reserve of Non-Depreciable Non-
Current Assets.

Deferred Tax Expense (Through Other Comprehensive Income)

Tax @ 22.50%

Whichever is higher among (I, ii & iii) will be recognised as current year income Tax. Here calculation of Current Tax figure is higher than
others.

Whichever is higher among (i, ii & iii) will be recognised as current year income Tax. Here calculation of Current Tax figure is higher than
others.



A
N

N
U

A
L 

R
E

P
O

R
T

 2
0

2
4

-2
0

2
5

69

2024-2025 2023-2024
Notes Particulars Amount in Taka

Deferred Tax Expenses / (Income) on Historical Cost.
Closing Deferred Tax Liability / (Assets) 52,632,033 52,917,972
Opening Deferred Tax Liability / (Assets) 52,917,972 49,685,348
Deferred Tax Expense up to June 30, 2024 (285,939) 3,232,624

- -

(285,939) 3,232,624

30.02.02
A. Carrying Amount OfAccounting Base:
Building (Annexure- E) 25,464,145 26,251,696

- -

25,464,145 26,251,696

3,819,622 3,937,754

Closing Deferred Tax Liability 3,819,622 3,937,754
Opening Deferred Tax Liability 3,937,754 4,059,541

(118,133) (121,786)

30.02.03

A. Carrying Amount OfAccounting Base:
Land & Land Developments (Annexure- E) 71,853,231 71,853,231

71,853,231 71,853,231

-

- -

Closing Deferred Tax Liability - -
Opening Deferred Tax Liability - -

- -

31.00 Earnings Per Share:
Net Profit after Income Tax 46,106,273 76,823,842
No. of Share 75,973,956 75,973,956
Earnings per share 0.61 1.01

32.00 Earning per share (dilution) declaration of stock dividend

Net Profit after Income Tax 46,106,273 76,823,842
No. of Share 75,973,956 75,973,956
Earnings per share 0.61 1.01

33.00 Net assets value per share (NAV)

Net assets value 1,285,585,738 1,254,556,123
No. of Share 75,973,956 75,973,956
Net assets value per share 16.92 16.51

B. Tax Based WDV (Estimated Based on 3rd Schedule):

Temporary Taxable / (Deductable) Differences (A-B)

Deferred Tax Liability @ 15% on Temporary Taxable Difference as on 30.06.2025
on Revaluation Reserve of Non-Depreciable Non-Current Assets.

Deferred Tax Expenses / (Income) on Revaluation Reserve of Non-Depreciable Non-Current Assets.

Deferred Tax Expense during the year on Revaluation Reserve of Non-
Depreciable Non-Current Asset (Transfer to Retained Earnings Through Other
Comprehensive Income)

Temporary Taxable / (Deductable) Differences (A-B)

Deferred Tax Liability @ 15% on Temporary Taxable Difference as on 30.06.2025
on Revaluation Reserve of Depreciable Non-Current Assets.

Deferred Tax Expense during the year on Revaluation Reserve of Depreciable
Non-Current Asset (Transfer to Retained Earnings Through Other Comprehensive
Income)

Deferred Tax liability / (asset) on Revaluation Reserve of Non-Depreciable Non-Current Assets.

Less: Transfer to Retained Earning relating to previous Years
Deferred Tax Expense during the year on Historical Cost Assets

Deferred Tax liability / (asset) on Revaluation Reserve of Depreciable Non-Current Assets.

B. Tax Based WDV (Estimated Based on 3rd Schedule):
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34.00 Reconciliation of Net Profit with cash flows from Operating Activities:

Profit before Tax 58,463,641 92,320,613
Adjustment for:
Depreciation on property, plant and Equipment 79,586,377 71,600,329
Amortization on intangible asset 506,418 429,125
Financial Expense 71,851,226 44,198,800

210,407,663 208,548,867
(Increase) / Decrease in Inventories (26,351,730) (945,231)
(Increase) / Decrease in Accounts Receivable (35,253,063) (47,751,004)

(35,989,091) (60,023,600)

Increase / (Decrease) in Accounts Payable (22,616,180) 18,021,787

111,582 1,227,616

Increase/(Decrease) Unpaid Dividend 279,237 416,913
Increase / (Decrease) in Accrued Expenses (1,436,459) 2,456,853

89,151,959 121,952,202
Income Tax paid (4,791,360) (6,200,424)
Interest & bank charge paid (71,851,226) (44,198,800)
Net Cash Provided by Operating Activities 12,509,373 71,552,978

35.00 Additional Information as per requirment of Companies ACT, 1994

c) Payment to Directors as Remuneration & Perquisite in the Year are shown at Note-26.

36.00 PLANT CAPACITY & UTILIZATION:

(Qty Ton) % of Capacity

Fresh and Flavored Milk 25,000 14,152 57

37.00 PAYMENT IN FOREIGN CURRENCY & FOREIGN CURRENCY EARNED :

38.00 COMMISSION , BROKERAGE & DISCOUNT TO THE SELLING AGENT :

Company had no selling agent as such no payment of commission, brokerage and discount was made.

39.00 RELATED PARTY & TRANSACTIONS :

30/Jun/2025 30/Jun/2024
3,600,000 3,600,000
2,428,750 2,400,000
107,201 20,000

6,135,951 6,020,000

Name Designation No. of Meeting Attendance Fee

Mrs. Rumana Kabir Chairman 11 11 16,500
Mr. M.A.Kabir Managing Director 11 11 16,500
Mr. FahimKabir Director 11 10 15,000
Mrs .Afrida Farnaz Director 11 4 5,201
Mr. Abu Hena Islam Director 11 9 13,500
Mr. Ahmed Hossain Independent Director 11 8 12,000
Mr. RezaulKarim Independent Director 11 8 12,000
Mr. Yeasin Arafat Company Secretary 11 11 16,500
Total 107,201

Annual Attainable Capacity
(Oty.M.Ton)Name of Products

Board meeting attendence fees
Total

The board meeting attendence fees received by the Directors and Company Secretary are as follows:

a) No payment in foreign currency (except import cost ofmaterials) was made in the Period. foreign currency earned By Expoting Products
During the Year Exported an Amount of Taka 71,234,695 Which included Sales Revenue

As per IAS 24 : Related party disclosure and as defined in the Security & Exchange Rules 2020 the related party transaction are as follows:

Particulars
Managing Director remuneration
Director remuneration

(Increase) / Decrease in Advances, Deposits & Pre-Payments (excluding advance for
Machinery)

Increase / (Decrease) in Provision for WPPF and Welfare Fund

a) Total number of factory employees ( received annual salaries & wages Tk 40,802,218 & above ) was 340 nos .

b) Total number of head office and Marketing and Distribution officers & employees ( received annual salaries & wages Tk. 61,203,327
& above) was 640 nos .

Actual Production during the year

2024-2025 2023-2024
Notes Particulars Amount in Taka
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40.00 Additional Disclosure as per schedule XI of Companies ACT 1994:
Qty (Ton) Amount (In Taka)

112 6,265,753
114 6,125,495

13,924 901,213,683
3,991 200,045,638
4,015 212,778,516
14,435 888,480,805
1,136 63,275,760
1,219 72,365,789

1,265,295,910

41.00 Contingent Assets and Liabilities:

41.01 Contingent Assets

41.02 Contingent Liabilities

42.00 Risks Associated with Financial Instruments:

42.01 Liquidity Risk

42.02 Credit Risk

The company has basic ways to lower the risk of not getting money-
1. Thorougly check a new customer's credit record
2. Estabilish credit limits
3. Develop a standard process for handling and monotoring overdue accounts on an ongoing basis.

Risk exposures fromother financial assets i.e cash at bank and other external receivable are nominal.

42.03 Market Risk

a) Currency Risk

b) Interest Rate
Interest rate risk is the risk that arises due to changes in interest rates on borrowings.

42.04 Liquidity Risk

43.00 Events after the reporting period:

Market risk is the risk that any change in market proces such as foregin exchange rates and interest will affect the company's income or the
valu of its financial instruments. The objective ofmarket risk managements is to manage and controlmarket risk exposures within acceptable
parameters. The company is exposed to these as it has no hedging facility against these sorts of risk.

Moreover the company has strong credit recovery department. They constantly monitor the credit and the recovery position.

The company is exposed to currency risk on certain purchases since the company imports materials from abroad , unfavorable volatility of
currency fluctuation may affect the profitability of the company.

Liquidity risk is defined as the risk that the company will not be able to settle its obligations on time or at a reasonable price.

The Board ofDirectors of Rangpur Dairy & Food Products Limited in its Board meeting held on October 30, 2025 recommended 1% Cash
dividends for the year 2024-2025 subject to approval of shareholders in the Twenty One coming AGM.

The company has no contingent assets or liabilities which require disclosures under IAS-37. Contingent assets and contingent liabilities are
not recongnized in the financial satements.

A contingent asset is disclosed as per IAS-37, where an inflow of or economic benefits is probable. A contingent liability is disclosed unless
the possibility of an outflow of resources embodying economic benefits is remote.

Liquidity risk is the risk that the company will not be able to meet its financial obigations as they fall due. The company's approach to
managing liquidity (cash and cash equivalents) is to ensure as far as possible that it will always have sufficient liquidity to meet its liabilities
when due under both normal and stressed conditions without incurring unacceptable losses or risking damage to the company's reputation.
Typically, the company ensures that it has sufficient cash and cash equivlaents to meet expected operational expenses including financial
obligations through preparation of the cash flow forecast with due consideration of time line of payment of the financial obligation and
accordingly arrange for sufficient liquidity / fund to make the expected payment within due date. In extreme stressed conditions the company
may get support from the realated company in the from of short term financing. Agin it is in the position to nigotiate wih banks for facilities
such as - Cash Credit Hypo, Loan against Trust Receipt, Bank Overdraft etc.

Credit risk is the risk of a financial loss to the company if a customer or counter party to a financial instrument fails to meet its contractual
obigations and arises principally from the company's receivables.

Opening finished goods
Closing finished goods
Revenue (Net Off)

A contingent asset is disclosed when it is a possible asset that arises from the past events and whose existence will be confirmed only by the
occurrence or non-occurrence of one or more uncertain future events not wholly within the control of the entity.

A contingent liability is disclosed when it is a possible obligation that arises from the past events and whose existence will be confirmed only
by the occurrence or non-occurrence of one or more uncertain future events not wholly within the control of the entity.

Closing working Process
RawMaterials Purchases
Opening RawMaterials
Closing RawMaterials
RawMaterials Consumed

Particulars
Opening working process
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Annexure-B

30.06.2025 30.06.2024
6 Alif Enterprise 2,455,970 2,075,468
8 Ammazan Enterprise 2,960,759 2,322,311
12 Adamjee School 44,432 44,496
13 Anita Resturent & Canteen 15,686 15,695
14 Babu Store 3,136,995 3,632,983
15 Badda Van 5,870,767 3,947,265
16 BaipalVan 5,899,755 3,947,255
17 BangshalVan 2,134,165 2,508,279
18 Bangladesh Specialized Hospital Ltd. 921,568 932,167
19 Bhai Bhai Electronics 1,879,991 2,180,011
20 Bhai Bhai Enterprise 1,938,869 2,339,069
21 Bhai BhaiGeneral Store(Surma) - 2,435,436
23 Bismillah Traders (Gazipur) 1,146,254 2,117,914
24 Bismillah Ent (Saver) - 2,566,011
26 Chittagong Van 8,043,359 3,029,922
27 Daily Super Shop 16,122 15,902
28 Depot Sales - 3,030,441
29 Dakhinkhan Van 5,055,671 2,737,998
30 Delowar Store ( Chandpur) 1,621,685 1,822,016
31 Demra Van 2,848,079 1,955,998
33 Dip Enterprise (Cumilla) 2,569,884 2,751,053
34 FeniVan 5,777,109 4,013,006
35 Ferdousi Traders 1,331,461 1,711,994
36 FakrulV Store (Sylhet) 2,672,042 2,972,049
37 Green Life Hospital - 37,179
38 Incentive Receivle 9,527,838 8,049,122
39 Ideal School& College 104,752 101,242
42 Jakir Enterprise (Laxmi) 2,365,345 2,767,060
43 Kallanpur Van 3,419,924 2,086,010
44 Kamringirchor Van 3,114,620 2,145,999
45 Kawranbazar Van 4,194,384 3,562,003
47 Kazi Traders(sunaimuri) 2,794,570 2,494,220
48 Khandaker Enterprise 2,527,893 2,936,012
49 Khan Traders (Chandpur) 1,940,064 2,039,996
52 Kurmitola GeneralHospital - 11,863
55 Ma Departmental Store 4,014,351 3,814,412
56 Maijdee Van 7,518,386 6,021,923
57 ManikdiVan 2,593,726 2,493,841
58 Maniknagor Van 2,282,920 2,182,999
59 Mahmud Enterprise - 1,684,012
60 Maijvandare Entprise (CTG) 1,775,559 1,963,005
61 Ma Traders - 2,012,828

SL
NO Particulars

Rangpur Dairy & Food Products Limited
Schedule of Accounts Receivable

As at June 30th, 2025

Amount in Taka
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62 Meena Bazar (DM) 325,914 325,868
63 Minu Bazer 51,199 51,199
64 MehediMart (Rangdhanu Builders) 67,777 67,777
65 Mirpur Van 6,850,599 3,943,090
66 Mogbazar Van 1,996,015 1,894,999
67 Momin Enterprise 2,238,062 2,238,067
68 Mr.Shawkat Ali (Banani) 354,099 354,099
69 Ma Babar Dowa Ent (Laxmipur) - 2,432,038
70 Mama-Vagna Enteprise - 2,860,176
71 Manarat Dhaka International School - 16,054
72 Medi 24 Pharma 19,308 33,464
74 Nasrin Traders(Rng) 9,018,804 9,918,813
76 Nahar Enterprise (Noakhali) 2,436,783 2,637,115
78 Pinki Enterprise (Tongi) 3,080,833 3,280,901
79 Prince Bazar (Mirpur 1) 53,634 50,162
80 Prince Bazar (Mohammadpur) 4,472 4,472
81 Prince Bazar (Pallabi) 25,998 25,588
82 Prince Bazer (Shyamoli) 18,121 18,512
83 Prova Enterprise 4,235,956 5,236,005
84 Prantee Enterprise 1,565,547 1,965,569
85 Popular Hospital 5,184 2,282
86 Prince Super Shop Ltd. 20,561 18,264
87 RahimAfrooz Super Store Ltd. 1,392,355 1,298,991
88 Rahman Enterprise 2,057,929 2,357,996
90 RS Enterprise (NG) 2,489,041 2,655,048
91 Saddamenterprise - 1,809,132
92 Saima Enterprise - 1,866,015
94 Shikder Organic Market 78,748 79,597
95 Sourav Enterprise 1,598,635 1,541,994
96 SharamTraders ( Feni) - 1,531,972
97 Shwapno ShoppingMall 2,042,097 2,205,963
98 Saver Van 3,070,966 2,872,012
99 Sinha Enterprise - 1,535,010
100 Sobahan V. Store - 3,150,250
101 Suha Enterprise 1,699,811 1,499,073
103 Saiful Enterpsise (Sunam) 751,885 2,552,046
104 Sohag Enterprise (Sylhet) 2,567,524 2,320,304
105 Sohid Monsur AliMedical College - 11,308
106 S.S. Shoes (Noakhali) 2,447,624 2,538,306
107 Talukder Enterprise(Rangpur) 1,442,281 1,642,000
108 Trust Family Needs 59,912 58,452
110 TasnimStore (Mymen) 3,426,522 3,926,546
111 Unimart(Gulshan) 116,829 116,829
113 Uttara Sector Van 2,025,283 2,225,306
114 VaiVai Enterprise 1,266,346 1,466,252
115 Wholesale Club 48,586 44,357

30.06.2025 30.06.2024
SL
NO Particulars

Amount in Taka
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116 Zakia Traders 1,095,402 1,294,095
117 Adabor Van 3,006,885
118 Ali Enterprise (Cumilla) 2,852,833
119 Ashuliya Van 1,417,324
120 Bepary Telecome (Narayangonj) 1,554,128
121 Bhai Bhai Traders (Surma) 2,035,436
122 Bijoy Catering 3,800
123 B.R Enterprise (Chandpur) 1,779,285
124 Comilla Van Point 2,280,633
125 Kathalbagan Van 1,092,923
126 Khadiza Enterprise (Munshigonj) 1,464,961
127 KhirulHaque Enterprise (Cox's Bazar) 1,508,988
128 Lalbag Van 2,081,556
129 Ma-Baba Enterprise (Sylhet) 1,703,500
130 Ma Enterprise (Netrokona) 2,029,631
131 Mayer Doya Traders (Laxmipur) 1,222,995
132 Mohammadpur Van 5,108,847
133 Mohiuddin Enterprise (Cox's Bazar) 1,350,003
134 Nahid Enterprise (Keranigonj) 1,334,983
135 Nandipara Van 2,202,942
136 Nobinagor V. Store (Sylhet) 1,474,992
137 Rahima Enterprise(Sylhet) 1,260,048
138 SaddamStore (Rangamati) 1,609,117
139 Saifa Enterprise (Keranigong) 1,130,101
140 SchoolMilk Project 1,236,598
141 Shonirakhra Van 1,021,351
142 Shwapno Traders (Laxmipur) 1,639,961
143 Sohid Anowar Girls Canteen 363
144 Sohid Monsur AliMedical College 11,308
145 Sultan Traders (Rangpur) 1,268,129
146 TSK Enterprise (B. Baria) 1,524,976

216,770,188 181,481,836
Less: Expected credit loss (216,770) (181,482)

216,553,418 181,300,355Closing Balance

Total

30.06.2025 30.06.2024
SL
NO Particulars

Amount in Taka
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Annexure-C

30.06.2025 30.06.2024
1 Advance to Fish Project 19,946,353 19,826,353
3 Ali Enterprise 5,275,300 7,267,800
4 Apurbo Ad. Media 2,030,317 2,035,117
8 Alfa International 335,000 340,000
10 Anchor EximUSA Ltd 209,547 209,547
12 Anower Trading - 600
13 Bangla Trac Ltd. 605,887 384,016
14 BdcomOnline Ltd. 169,085 68,451
15 Brack Dairy & Food Project 570,000 1,170,000
16 BSMC 5,637,892 9,296,892
17 BD Jobs 126,168 109,368
18 Barishal Boiler Store 6,162,140 6,227,500
20 Bilal Trading Pte Ltd. 94,460 -
22 Best Business Bond 622,225 630,625
24 BASF, Germany 563,753 568,253
25 Bonoful - 10,550
26 Capital Powertech - 50,000
27 CMYK Digital Ltd 35,000 -
28 Community Agro Food - 160,107
30 Codware Ltd. 208,000 18,000
31 ChapiAgro Marketing Company - 8,000
32 Classic Freight Ltd. 495,870 483,670
33 DITF 2,475,030 2,695,530
34 Digital Engravers 396,981 -
35 Dolphine Computer Ltd. 173,450 159,850
36 ESS paper & Packaging - 1,360
37 Eamu Corporation 146,826 166,826
38 Emerging Credit Rating Ltd. 99,000 34,500
41 Food Plast International 7,282,888 13,772,099
42 Faridpur Special Gayoa Ghee 899,462 150,000
50 4H Pacaging & Accessories - 16,425
51 Hasan Chemical 210,493 444,518
52 Henan Lihao ChemPlant Ltd. - 2,355,963
53 Igloo Foods Ltd. - 112,600
54 Infinate Exim International 223,092 5,000
55 IFAD Autos 1,673,611 1,694,111
58 Intercloud Ltd. 166,303 139,738
61 Janani Enterprise - 154,307
62 Japan Air Malaysia Snd Bhd 662,065 662,065
64 Jilani Trading Corporation - 400,040
65 Jist Industrieal Co. Ltd. 188,196 189,396

Rangpur Dairy & Food Products Limited
Schedule of Advance to Parties

As at June 30th, 2025

Amount in Taka
Particulars
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67 Jaya Marketing - 296,420
68 Khan Engraving - 34,500
69 K. Ferdows 100,000 -
70 KR Flexipack Ltd. 180,515 -
72 Light Electric - 290,000
73 LC Margin 1,063,908 1,063,908
74 LN Mills Ltd. 147,184 155,421
75 Jessor autos 251,150 48,500
76 Meghna Automation 2,174,000 4,198,000
79 Maas Business Pte. Ltd. - 65,997
81 MasumRefrigeration 8,587,028 11,318,428
82 Meghna Pvc Ltd. 30,500 -
83 Modern Enterprise 206,400 66,000
84 Mohananda Vally - 7,078
85 Monaz Airtechnology Ltd. - 4,975
86 M/S. Bari 470,771 471,271
87 MHMotors 448,155 466,655
88 Mr. Asraf - 1,033,198
89 Mr. Shakwat - 31,320
90 Modern Printing Solution - 5,000
91 Micron Industries Pvt. Ltd. - 100,000
92 Masterchembd - 7,500
93 Manikgonj Color Process & Print 661,132 1,334,882
94 Maritime Enterprenure Pvt Ltd 981,758 832,858
95 NationalArt Press - 62,490
96 Nikuth Packaging - 11,000
97 Nasir Glassware & Tube Industries Ltd. - 4,637
99 Orana VietnamCo Ltd - 1,053,379
100 One Stop 7,118,165 4,237,275
102 Purplebot Digital Ltd. 271,000 -
103 Plastoccats Limited 247,050 7,050
107 Plus Distribution - 3,819,450
108 Powertrade Bulding Products 16,790,098 14,293,950
109 PUMA Engineering 109,500 108,500
118 Ryans Archive - 4,600
120 Rainbow Software Ltd. 80,720 79,720
121 Rapid Pack Ltd. 215,327 1,399
122 Ripon Hardware Store - 200,000
124 Sayed Enterprise 12,241,370 1,715,370
125 Star Home International 1,546,702 1,546,702
128 Shahara Power 9,589,023 10,439,623
129 Shamahar Information Technology 72,855 89,190
131 Surjo Ent - 16,000
134 Sabbir Enterprise - 44,000
135 SiamChemical 960,270 181,520
136 SiamEnterprise & SiamPlastic 2,941,257 2,955,257

30.06.2025 30.06.2024
Amount in Taka

Particulars
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138 Star Seven Printing & Packaging. 576,070 601,070
139 Swopnil Trading 522,000 523,500
140 Safa Traders 420,678 265,675
141 Shafiq Basak & Co. - 50,000
142 Shurjo Enterprise - 248,813
143 SiamPackaging 68,600 70,000
144 Sincos Engineers Ltd - 141,799
145 Six Seasons Food 127,950 129,600
146 Sultan Trade House 650,450 450,450
147 Sumaiya Plastic - 32,000
148 SecurityMoney(Chilling) 270,737 279,737
149 Sunford Stationary - 41,115
151 Tinstar Internatinal Trading Company Ltd. - 134,112
152 Toha Corporation - 21,500
153 Top Tech Enterprise - 419,000
154 Totalplas Industries Ltd. - 254,710
155 Tech Valley Solution Ltd. 82,500 82,500
156 Thane Systems - 31,800
157 T.S EngineeringWorks - 130,000
158 Wire DigitalMultimedia 896,108 262,108
159 World Engineering & Technology 724,521 774,521
160 Zaman Trading 200,000 150,000
161 Zaman& Sons - 37,250
162 ZK Foils Limited - 450,000
163 Zisan Food Ltd 704,263 739,263
164 SS Metal 189,657 -
165 Amin Corporation 100,000 -
166 Arisha Enterprise 200,000 -
167 Babul Refrigeration 34,490 -
168 Bangla Shanghai Plate Making Ltd. 70,000 -
169 Bhai BhaiAutomobie & Body Builders 130,000 -
170 Bluelog Ltd. 37,749 -
171 Bright Plastic Industries 152,000 -
172 Bud-O-Leaves 48,000 -
173 Chemexco Trading Pte. Ltd 25,963 -
174 Divine IT Ltd. 1,000,000 -
175 Eco Green Corporation 203,573 -
176 Eqra Perfumery 62,375 -
177 Eye Multimedia 580,000 -
178 Freight Management Ltd. 118,960 -
179 Fresh Plastic & Printing Packaging 301,070 -
180 Global Printing Technologies 138,000 -
181 Global Trading 2,492,862 -
182 Impex Energy Ltd. 141,320 -
183 Insaf Plastic Industries 28,900 -
184 Ishaan Enterprise 227,460 -

30.06.2025 30.06.2024
Amount in Taka

Particulars
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30.06.2025 30.06.2024
Amount in Taka

Particulars

185 Jamuna Distillery Ltd. 5,425 -
186 Jobbar Food Products 51,400 -
187 KaziMedia Ltd. 250,000 -
188 Modern Plastic 14,000 -
189 Mostofa Enterprise 1,541,590 -
190 Ningbo Waltery International Trade Co. Ltd. 8,537 -
191 One ST Corporation 177,000 -
192 Orange Trade International 645,033 -
193 Oxide Ink Industries 74,100 -
194 Popular Trading 176,375 -
195 Republic Insurance 272,410 -
196 Safety Trade International 82,400 -
197 Saiful Enterprise 188,100 -
198 Sharjah Store 50,050 -
199 SM Corporation 319,395 -
200 South Haven Corporation 50,000 -
201 Totalplas Industries Ltd. 249,710 -
202 Vital Link International 36,918 -
203 Xclusive Can Limited 160,228 -
210 Ava Enterprise 4,789,897 -

145,839,056 141,042,723Total:
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Annexure-D

30.06.2025 30.06.2024
1 Ava Enterprise - 313,514
6 Asia Perfumery House 35,500 7,500
7 Al-Muqsit Trading House 105,581 85,980
8 AlamTyres & Battery - 2,580
10 Bangla Tack - 15,000
15 Banglalimk Digital Communication Ltd. - 14,923
17 Bonoful 111,318 -
18 Bluelog Ltd. - 18,578
22 Century Paper & Stationery 41,958 2,410
24 Eqra Perfumery - 10,000
25 Emtiaz Enterprise 445,852 448,852
26 Eco Green Corporation - 2,434,283
27 Farhan and brothers - 10,200
32 Golden Trading - 3,710
33 Keya Enterprise 13,700 -
36 KalamStore - 48,150
37 KR Flexipack Ltd. - 22,815
44 IPI SRL Socio Unico 252,466 6,587,762
45 Janoni Traders - 9,458
50 KashemVarities Store 197,275 197,275
52 Modern Plastic - 66,000
55 Mama Auto Mobile 230,350 -
57 MuslimFood Products - 13,376
59 Mostofa Enterprise - 3,000
64 Orana VietnamCo. Ltd. 531,791 -
65 Orange Trade International - 443,357
66 Popular Trading - 13,220
68 Parakha Agro Industries Ltd 931,909 13,091,673
70 Padma Plastic Factory 81,380 34,030
75 Rupali Flling Station 72,679 1,374,044
80 Sam saad Store 200,625 808,785
83 Sincos Engeneer Ltd. 5,151 -
84 Star Tech& Enginnering Ltd. 55,050 55,050
86 Shoma Food Products 85,290 -
87 Sumaiya Plastic 85,900 -
89 SalamWood Ghor 114,850 62,660
90 SK Pakaging 167,040 15,536
91 SS Industries 47,485 1,996,086
92 Suzara Corporation 106,400 206,400
93 Thane Syestem 46,400 -
95 Vegan Agro Ltd - 408,500
96 Victoria Scientific Traders 80,750 73,900
97 Walton Chemical Industries 187,500 189,000
98 Walton Plaza 32,798 670,985
100 KhanWahab Shafique Rahman& Co. 24,000 24,000
102 Amana OilMills 195,224 -

Rangpur Dairy & Food Products Limited
Schedule of Accounts Payable

As at June 30, 2025

Amount in Taka
S/l Particulars
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30.06.2025 30.06.2024
Amount in Taka

S/l Particulars

103 Billal Enterprise 101,000 -
104 Bismillah EngineeringWorkshop 205,000 -
105 Borishal Traders 75,000 -
106 BRB Cables 1 -
107 Busra Enterprise 780 -
108 Capital Powertech 75,500 -
109 Dynamic Pyrolysis Ind. (Pvt.) Ltd. 127,608 -
110 FoodchemAroma Corporation 105,890 -
111 Greenify Enviornmental Technology Ltd. 34,000 -
112 Igloo Foods Ltd. 31,400 -
113 Jinan Hontylift Machinery Co. Ltd. 55,714 -
114 JR Pro Pack & Accessories 114,000 -
115 Light Electric 211,239 -
116 Maersk Bangladesh Ltd. 430,948 -
117 Meghna Insurence Company Ltd. 99,800 -
118 Mohananda Vally 129,798 -
119 Phoenix Insurance Co. Ltd. 17,681 -
120 RamimPlastic 15,072 -
121 Shariatpur Chatni Bhander 120,000 -
122 Shurjo Enterprise 38,267 -
123 Sokrio Technologies Ltd. 150,000 -
124 Sonali Agencies 28,800 -
125 Sova Trims Ltd. 45,650 -
126 Sunford Stationary 11,475 -
127 Sun Traders 8,000 -
128 Taiyeba Plastic Ind. 70,009 -
129 Tareq Traders 21,120 -
130 Techsource Engineering 890 -
131 Top Tech Solution BD Limited 12,600 -
132 T.S EngineeringWorks 118,000 -
133 Wit Packaging & Accessories Ind. 35,400 -
134 Zaman& Sons 139,550 -
135 AlAmin Traders 20,000 -
136 Howladar Printers 29,998 -

7,166,412 29,782,592Total:
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